Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
October 13, 2020
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

e  Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away
from other meeting attendees.
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners® Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Sccretary Name at
Secretary’s Phone Number and is/will be available on the County’s website at 1

Board/Council Members:  Teresa Krolak-Owens, Chair Chris Darling
Evan Wishengrad, Vice Chair Kimberly Burton
Dr Sharon Stover

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, and clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

County Liaison(s): Pamela Dittmar, 702-455-5882, Pamela. Dittmar@Clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

I Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on
individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about
items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General
Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to
the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by
the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

OI.  Approval of Minutes for September 29, 2020. (For possible action)
IV.  Approval of the Agenda for October 13, 2020 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES B. GIBSON « JUSTIN C. JONES » MICHAEL NAFT « TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDAT. KING, County Manager
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Informational Items

Updates from Commissioner Brown’s office — County Liaison will provide information on recent
citizen concerns, zoning applications, annexation and inter-local updates with the City of Las Vegas and
other issues impacting residents in the Lone Mountain area

Planning and Zoning

10/21/20 BCC

1.

VS-20-0380-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY SURVIVOR'S TRUST: VACATE
AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Michelli Crest Way and
Alpine Ridge Way, and between El Campo Grande Avenue and La Mancha Avenue within Lone
Mountain (description on file). LB/tk/jd (For possible action)

WS-20-0379-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY SURVIVOR'S TRUST: WAIVERS
OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase wall height; and 2) waive full
off-site improvements (partial paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights). DESIGN REVIEWS
for the following: 1) proposed single family residential development; and 2) increased finished grade
on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of
Michelli Crest Way and the south side of El Campo Grande Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd
(For possible action)

TM-20-500132-HELFMAN LAUREN & HFILFMAN FAMILY SURVIVOR'S TRUST:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots and a common lot on 5.1 acres in an
R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Michelli Crest
Way and the south side of E1 Campo Grande Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd (For possible
action)

10/07/20 BCC

4.

DR-20-0352-GOLD ROSE CONSTRUCTION, LLC: DESIGN REVIEW to increase finished
grade in conjunction with a single family residential subdivision on a portion of 4.2 acres in an R-E
(Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Conquistador Street,
the south side of Severence Lane, and the north side of Solar Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/jt/jd
(For possible action)

16/20/20 PC

5.

NZC-20-0374-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC: ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 22.1 acres
from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to R-D (Suburban Estates Residential) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) street landscaping; 2)
modified driveway design standards; and 3) waive full off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk,
streetlights, and partial paving).

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential development; and 2)
increase finished grade. Generally located on the north side of Grand Teton Drive and the east side of
Rainbow Boulevard within Lone Mountain (description on file). MK/md/jd (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair + LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES B. GIBSON + JUSTIN C. JONES - MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDAT. KING, County Manager
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11403720 PC

6. UC-20-0394-NEWMAN, WILLIAM M.: USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory
structure not architecturally compatible with the principal building; and 2) waive applicable design
standards for an accessory structure. WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase
driveway width in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Dapple Gray Road, approximately 300 feet north of Tropical
Parkway within Lone Mountain. LB/nr/ja (For possible action)

7. VS-20-0391-BALICOM TRUST & COMSTOCK, KENNETH KYLE ET AL: VACATE AND
ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Helena Avenue and Hickam
Avenue and between Kevin Way and El Capitan Way within Lone Mountain. LB/jor/jd (For possible
action)

8. WS-20-0390-DEBLANCO, JOEY: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the
side setback for an addition to a principal structure (single family dwelling) on 0.4 acres in an R-E Zone.
Generally located on the north side of Herrera Avenue, 300 feet west of Leon De Oro Drive within Lone
Mountain. LB/tk/jd (For possible action)

11/04/20 BCC

9. ET-20-400105 (VS-0611-17)-BEARD FAMILY TRUST & BEARD JOHN M & SUSAN M TRS:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for easements of interest to Clark
County located between Campbell Road and Kevin Way, and between Regena Avenue and Azure Drive
within Lone Mountain. LB/jgh/jd (For possible action)

General Business
1. Solicit applications for the upcoming year to serve 2-year term on Lone Mountain CAC
2. Announce October 27" CAC meeting cancellation due to elections being held in the meeting room

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker’s podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: November 10, 2020

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations;
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89129
Jones Tack & Feed, 6515 Lone Mountain Road, Las Vegas, NV 89130

Rainbow Library, 3150 N Buffalo Drive, Las Vegas, NV 80128

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair « LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES - MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
September 29, 2020

MINUTES

Board Members: Teresa Krolak-Owens — Chair - PRESENT Chris Darling - EXCUSED
Evan Wishengrad — Vice Chair —- PRESENT Dr. Sharon Stover— PRESENT
Kimberly Burton - PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Pamela Dittmar, Pamela.Dittmar@clarkcountynv.gov

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment
None

Approval of September 8, 2020 Meeting Minutes

Action: Approved with as submitted
Moved By: EVAN
Vote: 4/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for September 29, 2020

Moved by: SHARON

Action: Approved agenda with the following changes: 1) move item #2 to be heard first, 2)
item #3 held per applicant request, and 3) combine items 7-9

Vote: 4/0 - Unanimous

Informational Items
1. None

VL Planning & Zoning

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair-LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN-JAMES GIBSON-JUSTIN JONES-MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager



DR-20-0352-GOLD ROSE CONSTRUCTION. LLC: DESIGN REVIEW to increase finished grade in conjunction
with a single-family residential subdivision on a portion of 4.2 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the
east side of Conquistador Street, the south side of Severence Lane, and the north side of Solar Avenue within Lone
Mountain. LB/jt/jd (For possible action)

Action: HELD to the October 13, 2020 CAC meeting to give applicant opportunity to have follow-up
neighborhood meeting to work on design and layout with neighbors directly affected by project

CP-20-900381: Conduct a public hearing for an update to the Lone Mountain Land Use Plan, and after considering
requests for changes to the plan, forward a recommendation to the Clark County Planning Commission. (For possible
action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted with the understanding there is a more intensive re-write in progress
Moved by: EVAN
Vote: 4/0 — Unanimous

NZC-20-0374-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC: ZONE CHANGE toreclassify 22.1 acres from R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) Zone to R-D (Suburban Estates Residential) Zone. WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) street landscaping; 2) modified driveway design standards; and 3) waive full off-
site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1)
proposed single family residential development; and 2) increase finished grade. Generally located on the north side of
Grand Teton Drive and the east side of Rainbow Boulevard within Lone Mountain. MK/md/jd (For possible action)

Action: HELD per applicant request

UC-20-0370-PLUTO CIRCLE, LLC: USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory building to exceed
one half the footprint of the principal dwelling; and 2) allow cumulative area of accessory structures to exceed the
footprint of the principal dwelling. WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase height of an
accessory building on 2.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located 670 feet south of Elkhorn Road,
approximately 1,230 feet west of Rebecca Road on Night Street within Lone Mountain. MK/rk/jd (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved by: EVAN
Vote: 4/0 — Unanimous

DR-20-0368-MONARREZ MANUEL A: DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) increased finished grade; and
2) single family residential development on 1.9 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of
Fort Apache Road and the south side of Fisher Avenue within Lone Mountain LB/bb/jd (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved by: EVAN
Vote: 4/0 — Unanimous

UC-20-0376-NEVADA READY MIX CORPORATION: USE PERMIT for pre-cast concrete production in
conjunction with a previously approved batch plant and gravel pit facility. WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS eliminating the requirement for pre-cast concrete operations in conjunction with a batch plant to be
adjacent to a railroad. DESIGN REVIEW for pre-cast concrete operations in conjunction with a previously approved
batch plant and gravel pit facility on 98.7 acres in an R-U (Rural Open Land) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Washburn Road and the west side of the CC 215 within Lone Mountain. LB/md/jd (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved by: SHARON
Vote: 3/1 — Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair-LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN-JAMES GIBSON-JUSTIN JONES-MICHAEL NAFT ~ TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager



VS-20-0380-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY SURVIVOR'S TRUST: VACATE AND
ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Michelli Crest Way and Alpine Ridge Way, and
between El Campo Grande Avenue and La Mancha Avenue within Lone Mountain, LB/tk/jd (For possible action)

Action: HELD to give applicant opportunity to meet again with adjacent neighbors

WS-20-0379-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY SURVIVOR'S TRUST: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase wall height; and 2) waive full off-site improvements.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential development; and 2) increased finished
grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Michelli Crest Way and the south
side of El Campo Grande Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd (For possible action)

Action: HELD to give applicant opportunity to meet again with adjacent neighbors

TM-20-500132-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY SURVIVOR'S TRUST: TENTATIVE MAP
consisting of 8 single family residential lots and a common lot on 5.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Michelli Crest Way and the south side of El Campo Grande Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd
(For possible action)

Action: HELD to give applicant opportunity to meet again with adjacent neighbors

VII. General Business

1. Finalized requests for the upcoming budget cycle. Suggestions were as follows: 1) Better
AV equipment & better pointer, 2) More Large Lone Mountain preservation signs, and 3)
Additional metal art structures on Ft. Apache/Ann Road

VII. Public Comment
None

IX. Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be October 13, 2020

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 9:15 p.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair-LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN-JAMES GIBSON-JUSTIN JONES-MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager



10/21/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS MICHELLI CREST WY/EL CAMPO GWDE AVE
(TITLE 30) \

,
PUBLIC HEARING S

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /’/.
VS-20-0380-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY SURVIWVOR'S TRUNT:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark %}( cated bytween Michelli
Crest Way and Alpine Ridge Way, and between El Campo/Grande’ Avenue ar| La Mdocha
Avenue within Lone Mountain (description on file). LB/Ak/id (Fo ysiﬂgacﬁon)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
126-25-801-001; 126-25-801-003

LAND USE PLAN:
BACKGROUND:

Project Description
The plans show the ¥

R&]u}\ ) [Action | Date

Walved condition of a tentative map requiring Approved March

spetific off-site improvements to be constructed | by BCC | 2006

oy El Campo Grande Avenue, Michelli Crest

; ‘ ‘av, Alpine Ridge Way, and La Mancha Avenue

VS-I(\§7 -05 A Vacated and abandoned 33 foot wide patent Approved | December

‘easements on the site —expired by PC 2005

0606\94 12 single family residential lots on 8.3 acres — Approved ' December

\\ pexpired by PC | 2005




Surroundmu Land Use

[ Planned Land Use Category ' Zoning Existing Land Use
S - ~ Distriet | s ;
North Rural Neighborhood R-D & R-E  Single family residential ~ '
' Preservation (up to 2 duv/ac); |
; & City of Las Vegas ] B / A
South | Rural Nelghborhood R-E Mix of develo,pc'd and undeveloped
& Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) ‘ single fam1ly e 51dent1al ‘
East | R = = \
West | Citv of Las Vegas IRD | Single { /ﬂwall\\>r’dent1a? \,
b
Related Applications - - i /'/ A \'\\ - ;> )
Application | Request 4 \/ / N\
Number \ Ay v

WS-20-0379 | Waiver of development standards fo\r ftﬂlgfyflsﬁe A’treet improvements on
Alpine Ridge Way, wall height, and a. design rz:"v1ew to increase finished |
_ arade is a companion iterpon-this agenda.\ -
' TM-20-500132 A map for 8 single fa)mly l'eSIMIal lots 04\1 5.1 acrcs is a companion 1En_11

a on this agenda. '-\ o \ A\ _/_ >
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: '\ N
The applicant shall demonsmmt the p1} 1pose¥l\;e€uest meets>1e goals and purposes of Title
30. g \ \ NS
\ \ . ,_/'/ .
Analysis / \| \ {
Public Works - D¢t elop)ﬂ ent R evxe\s \ \
Staff has no objtction to\the A acatiénof patdnt knsements that are not necessary for the site,
drainage, or roaduhy develpment. /~./
Staff Recn‘"?ﬁmdatmn \ \ R
Ap proval, NN \“-.

.. .«-“If thls/request\s approv\ed \he Buald and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
A\ with tht:\ standal\ls and purposs ‘enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Neva“da Revn,\d Stat/utes

PR, LIMI\‘\ RY ST/(FF CONDITIONS:
\
Current Plannmg
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.
¢ Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Right-of-way dedication to include additional 5 feet for the spandrel in thy~northwest
corner of the site at the intersection of Alpine Ridge Way and El Campo ( ;randc, Avenue
for an overall radius of 20 feet; /
If required, grant all necessary easements; '
Vacation to be recordable prior to bulldmg permit issuance or appl,i( able map \ubmxttal
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. ; /
/’/I\'..\["\ A 7
Building Department - Fire Prevention /D v
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and | within 7 750 feet. \ \
e Applicant is advised that fire protection may be réqulred/ for ths \aclhty and 40 com act
Fire Prevention for further information at (702)<¢ ¢155 73 l{; / v,

,/.

.\\\

\
hY

/f

>
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) . /
* No objection. A \ \
,_,. . . \.‘\. \
TAB/CAC: ;\:"’ . \
APPROVALS: \ N . \. /
PROTESTS: \\ \\ \‘\ \\\. ) //

.\ ;3
APPLICANT: PINNACLEHOMES |

CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM; TANHY ENGINKE: RNG 6030 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, Ny’ 8911 8 \

N\ T '\
—— /' 4

— 3 s /’l/

/’ . ~
A b N\
v N\ \
-~ \ h

i ‘\ >
<// \ \ N\ /
\

\ ﬁ v



CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

a’%@% VACATION APPLICATION

‘ke.v'p?' SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FiLED: __B8-2¢- 20 APP.NUMBER: S - 20- 0380
% VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) PLANNER ASSIGNED: Ik TABICAC__dowe Afal,
. |acceprenBy: TABICAC DATE: 9/2%/7BME: G J0pa

0 EASEMENT(S) i | FEE: 33790 CHECK#: (310SI0O PCMEETING DATET——

0 RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY 5 | commissioner: LB BCC MTG DATE: __solei /20
O EXTENSION OF TIME (en) OVERLAY(S)? __ ZONE/AE /RNP: _ R.E/RWPT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? Y/KD PFNA? Y/ PLANNED LAND USE:

name: Lauren DePiero Helfman, Trustee of the Survivor's Trust of the Helfman Family Trust

EE ADDRESS:
w
3% CITY: STATE: ZiP:
EO TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:

NaMme: Pinnacle Homes, Attn: Frank Wyatt

2 ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
S | ciry: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip: 89147
g TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:
e-maiL: frank@pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
e | NAME: Taney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum
§ ADDRESS;'6030 S. Jones Blvd.
% city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 21p: 89118
g | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 | e-maw: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACTID#: |325( &

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 126-25-801-001, 003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: El Campo Grande and Alpine Ridge

I, (We) the undersigned swaar and say thal (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved ir this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, &l plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate befors a hearing

can be conducted.

Wy Lassien Lo /v 270

. v :
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

OF NEV. N
v or A e lae Kk — ANA VIDES

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Mearch j2, 2020 (DATE)
By Lduresn Hel Lrngn D Cpitro

O Aoppe (Ll
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

¢ S T3
i ;igl}'gl; Notary Public-State of Nevada
P2y  APPT.NO.19-2158-1
S~ My Appt. Expires 04-17-2023




q;NE Y C NGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

July 07, 2020

Robert Kaminski, Principal Planner
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: El Campo Grande & Alpine Ridge: Patent Easement Vacations
APN: 126-25-801-001, & -003

Dear Mr. Kaminski,

On behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for Patent Easement Vacations with our concurrent submittal of a Tentative Map,
Design Review, and a Waiver of Development Standards for a residential subdivision.

Patent Vacation:

The purpose is to vacate a portion of the patent easements reserved by the United States of America
per that certain patent number. 1197292, recorded September 28, 1959, in Book 215 of Official
Records, as Instrument No. 174583; and patent number 1202486, recorded July 21, 1972, in Book 251
of Official Records, as Instrument No. 210504

As the parcels are being developed with this 8-lot residential subdivision, any additional right of way will
be dedicated to Clark County where necessary and the patent easements will no longer be necessary.
Adjacent right of ways for Alpine Ridge, El Campo Grande, and Michelli Crest have been previously
dedicated.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

et i

Robert Cunningham, P.E.

§:'/ o

jav]
-
.



10/21/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFF-SITE STREET MICHELLI CREST WY/EL CAMPO GRAADE AVE
IMPROVEMENTS 7\
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING / |

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fuﬂ/ovwn“ 1) increasc wall hh{ght
and 2) waive full off-site improvements (partial pavmg, cur gutter sidewalk, and siveetlights.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single fanpfy rey(fe\{lal develo\ment/ and
2) increased finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rur:ﬁ Estate\Re;-fﬂenn ) (RNP-I) Zopt,

/
Generally located on the west side of Michelli Crest Way and the souL}f side of El Campo Grande
Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd (F ¢ y\;\osmble actmn) {

— — — .
RELATED INFORMATION: N N
\ \ N\ N\ S
N
APN: YOS \
126-25-801-001; 126-25-80L-463-. \ VT

WAIVERS OF DEVA. OP'V[ENT S AND\\.RDS ¢

1. Increase bquL wal félg_ht to /12 feet|  (up to\ 6 foot retaining with 6 foot screen wall)
where a piaximufa of ‘/ feet £ 6 foot rd‘talmph with 3 foot screen wall) is permitted per
Section 3( ?;64 050 {an3% mcreaseﬁ\-\ V

2. Waive full otf-sne improvements (pa: yal paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights)
/dmv\xq ine I‘{nge Wa\ where. veguired per Section 30.52.050.

R
DE SIGN,lQ VIEWS; \
’l &mgle {amily rt.\alde}mal dm ‘elopment.
\ 2. ‘lncrease\{mlshea grads for a proposed single family residential development to 60 inches
(O feet) where al '}1ax1mum of 18 inches (1.5 feet) is the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a

 500% increase) J/

\ .-._ / y /

LAND USE PLA N

LONE MOUN [AIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
o Site Acreage: 5.1



Number of Lots: 8

Density (du/ac): 1.6

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 21,301/25,231 (gross); 18, 040/7'1l }45 (net)
Project Type: Single family development

Number of Stories: 1 j
Building Height (feet): 23 ’
Square Feet: 3,540/4,260

/

Site Plans NN A D

The plans depict an 8 lot single family residential development, o app),uumately 51 acres 10r an
overall density of 1.6 dwelling units per acre. A cul-de-sac, frovy access to the' Ievelopﬁqent
shown from Michelli Crest Way. This request includes” wa1ve of )}c”\ ‘lopment s dargx
increase the height of retaining walls within the subditision Qnd t consiuct non-u}mp “street
standards for Alpine Ridge Way with 32 feet of paverent instedd of }He full pavement, curb,
gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights normally required for a\collector street. The plans also depict
that the finished grade of the site will be mcregsed uptoS t\set along\l he southerly portions of the
development. /N

{ - \ ‘\\_
Landscaping "x\
Street landscaping consists of an approxfmate P\u\)ot wide dséu pu"area along Michelli Crest

Way and a 6 foot wide landscape area alom__ 1 El C‘gxm Grande . \gnue and Alpine Ridge Way.

— /-
Elevations 7N\ \ §es
This development will, offer 1 story homes |w1th a n‘iammum height of up to 23 feet. All the
homes incorporate 11x0 dem al ’Tutectur& with \aned |\’)oﬂmes The homes consist of stucco with
vertical and horiz«ntal amculayon and additicnal fe;,ehde relief on select portions of the houses.
The building ma'crials gehcr;rf ly consrhu\lduw /and trim elements including stone veneer and
color treatments. Nlere are 4 different models »ith 3 distinct elevation plans.

—~~ /
Floor Ptans ™. \ ~
Thy/plans depict h\mes\ﬁ'om 3 340 square feet to 4,260 square feet with options for 3 to 5
,bcdroon 5 ~\ll models, wﬂl have 3 ‘car garages (front and side loaded) with options for detached

/ casitag] \ N\
\ \ \__' S

'N_mphca.n\s Justl tification
The applicaut indicates/this request is a low density, upscale residential development which will
be a\great fit \«ithin tife northwest portion of the Las Vegas valley. Furthermore, the requests to
increase retaining xall height and excess grade is due to the site having a 25 foot of elevation
change Yrom west to east. The project will utilize as much sloping and scarping in order to
minimize uny impacts on existing adjacent development.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number |

TM-0608-05 Waived condition of a tentative map requmng Approved / M rch
(WC-0034-06) spemﬁc off-site improvements to be constructed | by BCL 2006

'on El Campo Grande Avenue, Michelli Crest

Way, Alpine Ridgze Way, and La Mancha Avenue / ? o
Approved Necember

VS-1687-05 | Vacated and abandoned 33 foot wide patent
| | easements on the site — expired _bv P\ | 2085
TM-0608-05 12 single family residential lots on 8.3 aujé \i 1provc\l DecL\mber
B | expired - / P " by PC \ . 2005
rd A \.
Surrounding Land Use -/ / \ N A
Planned Land Use 1 Use Category Zonmg, Dlst&{ct Ex\tl G Land Use
| North ' Rural Ne1ghborhood R-D&R-E \ Single fanufy residential
Preservation (up to 2 du/ac); N\ Ve
& City of Las Veuas Vi AN N |
'South Rural Nelghborhood J KE \ \‘ux of  developed and
q unc}wcloped* single  family

East |
| West | City of Las Vegas

Related Applications -
Application Req,uest \
; Number

& Preservation (up to 2 duw/ac) }

.
AN

N

AN

RD \

vV

r g
s

-
/

eside Q’uali -
\‘S\ngg: Family res1dent1a1

x\‘v/"

' TM- 20-500132 /A may for 8' s1ngl;t famﬂyxremde)?al lots on 5.1 acres is a companion item |

(| on thik, aLm:da —
' VS-20-0380

—

STASDARDS FOR AN’ROV AL:

m.m on thi,ﬂmuga

Life appliesat shall dd mom»trate th@t the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

A30. O\ N

\.

\ \ /
'\.‘ \ \ /

\nalys:s \ |
Ciurrent P}annmg /
Waivers of Dexelo prnt Standa ‘nt Standards

Accoryi ing to T1t1e;( ), the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request §s apprgp fate for its exlstlng location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
ded in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantiall¥ adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

property

—~—

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

\Vacauorﬁ and abandonhﬁlhrw’f patent easements on the site is a companion



Waiver of Development Standards #1

Portions of the perimeter retaining wall heights along the southerly portions of the site are
increased to accommodate street drainage, natural topography, and corresponding pad heights.
Staff finds that the existing topography of the site is distinctive enough to warrant Jﬁprowl of the
request to increase the height of proposed walls. Fd /
Design Review #1 / )
Architectural enhancements are provided on all sides of the proposed ryﬂldences Sta[\ﬁnds that
the design of the residences comply with Urban Land Use Policy 4% whick promotes, Jrojects
that provide varied neighborhood design and/or innovative archi c\:\u;(( thal\mclude \varied

setbacks from residences to front property lines, reduced v1y1a7hnance of Qarages “aried
\

rooflines, and/or architectural enhancements on all sides. A \ 5

. 7 V4 S / -\. \\.\ . /
Public Works - Development Review \ / / \/
Waiver of Development Standards #2 \ Vv S/

Alpine Ridge Way is developed with full off-site 1mpr0\ements e/éludmg streethghts to the
north and west of the subject site. The devplwpment dlrecti_y north\of the subject site is in the
RNP-I overlay district, like the subject sife, yer. J\l 1mpro\ements \were installed. Historical
events have demonstrated how 1mpor}ant off-s1te “mprovemyents arx for drainage control.
Additionally, full width paving allows for be trafﬁc‘\u\ow and s@:{va.lks on public streets
provide safer pathways for pedestrians any for chiiliren to walk to sxhol. Therefore, staff cannot
support the Waiver of Development Standards fo k\ﬁx/D’ off-site im)ovements.

. v A A
Design Review #2 S/ N\ \ Y%
This design review uc‘presents the nnax1mhm grade difference along the boundary of this
application. This informatjcn is basea on pru.lunmal\ data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluar{ the /ﬂte through thy techhical studies required for this application.
Approval of this' upphcatmn’ will not provent ~;Aff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code; Title 30, or p Hev1ous\1;nuci)se approval,

' ~—
\ T /

~— /
S

Staff Recommendation

Apré:x(ral of waiver of d\velopmmt standards #1 and the design reviews; denial of waiver of
_develo ))fﬁgﬁl\tandards #2.\ //-"

._ \ \ \

"'-Jf this roquest is ipprovid, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
With the siandar ds and )Iurpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the\Nevada R\eye/:ed Statutes.

PRELIMINARY/STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current ning
If approved:
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards



completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 4
years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

Drainage study and compliance;

Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation dlfferenc‘es outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate dr‘uriage throuigh the site;
Right-of-way dedication to include additional 5 feet for the mandrel in the \porthwest
corner of the site at the intersection of Alpine Ridge Way aa\l 1Ll Cavﬂpw Grande\, Avenue

for an overall radius of 20 feet; / £\ N\ \

If required, grant all necessary easements; \
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed rg« HCW \ )
Apphcant is advised that approval of this appliczion wiil not ,rrevergt Public W urkyf rom

requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Cormty Cod\ tle 391/ or previous Yand use
approvals. \\

Building Department - Fire Prevention

Applicant to show fire hydrant locafions on- ‘Ne and wﬁhm 750 vet.
Applicant is advised that fire projection _may equlrei for this facility and to contact
Fire Prevention for further information a\ 7 02) 455-7316. \

\ ™ /

.
\ e
»

Clark County Water Reclam.mon Dlstrwt (CC\}/R D)

No comment.

rd |l
d 'I \

TAB/CAC: A N U
APPROVALS: ~ |/ )
PROTESTS: ./ |~

APPLICANT: PIN\‘ CLE HONH:S :
CONTACT: Ft NSHA SCRO(\UM T\“\’l 'Y ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE

1ou 4 AS VEGAS, \v 1\9118

N

{/ \\\ -'\

\ \
\ 1



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: __ ¥.26 .20 APP. NUMBER: .20.037
o TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ KK TABICAC: _Lone #Pfal.
o ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: 9/29/19ME: Q,_JQN
[ CONFORMING (zC) FEE: $ L[S0 % PC MEETING DATE—
. NONCONFORMING (NZC) u | cHECK #: _I31pS02/ 1310808 BCC MEETING DATE: _/0(21 /20
< . .
o USE PERMIT (UG) & | COMMISSIONER: LR ZONE/AE/RNP: _R.E /gnrI
OVERLAY(S)? _— PLANNED LAND USE: __ (M Baf
o VARIANCE (VC)
PUBLIC HEARING2(®/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: So2 FRIGN? Y 1 @
¥ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? Y /@ PFNA? Y/®)  LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (WS)
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
& DESIGN REVIEW (OR) : ==
= PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Lauren DePiero Helfman, Trvstee of. the . Servivers Trvst o€
% o | ADDRESS: the Belfman fum i) st
T ADMINISTRATIVE x %
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E 5 CITY: STATE: ZIP:
o ) .
O STREET NAME J 2 O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: Pinnacle Homes. Attn: Frank Wyatt
=~ Appress: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § crry: Las Vggas sTaTE: NV zip. 89147
-l
= gggﬁ’é‘s\p?\:x & | reLepHoNE: 702-228-0720 CELL:
(ANX) < | e-mai: frank@pinnaclelv.com  Rer cONTACT ID #:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) , — .
_ | name: Taney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | aporess: 6030 S. Jones Blvd.
=
o APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |cmy: Las Vegas state: NV__zip: 89118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
(CRIGINAL AFPLICATION #) 8 | e-maiL: elishas@taneycorp.com Rer CONTACTID# {22 5 & &

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _126-25-801-001, 003 _
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: El Campo Grande & Alpine Ridge
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 8 lot residential subdivision

{I, We} the undersigned swear and say that (| am. We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the aftached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be ¢onducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and 1o install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

;’%x/ NP yé’/z’)/ﬂzﬂ/ Léw/ﬂ/% //'ﬂ/-'dﬂ -/ Je /‘D«f@

Propeny Owner (Slﬁnature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATEOF _ /ey «la
COUNTY OF __ Clay i<

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ,n Gr L (DATE}
By 1¢1L, it (o

NOTARY I
roste:_ (pme i by

b ANA VIDES
Notary Public-Statg of Nevada
APPT. NO 19-21659.1

My Appt. Expires 04-17. -2023
e —

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

August 10, 2020 \N
Clark County Comprehensive Planning S QO— 037 7
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: El Campo Grande & Alpine Ridge - Justification Letter
APN: 126-25-801-001, 003

To whom it may concern;

On behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for a Tentative Map, Design Review, Waiver of Standards, and Vacation of Patent
Easements for a proposed 5.1 gross acre, 8 lot residential subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 5.15 gross-acre, 8 lot residential subdivision with 1.55 lots per acre located
south of EI Campo Grande Avenue east of Alpine Ridge Way. Currently the site is zoned R-E —
Rural Estates Residential, with a planned land use RNP — Rural Neighborhood Preservation. We
are requesting the site to remain zoned R-E.

Our project will consist of high-end estate homes. All public streets abutting the development will
remain in the existing rural road conditions and the private cul-de-sac will have 30" modified roll
curb. In addition to stylish exteriors, the homes will include full length 20° driveways with 3-car
garages and options for larger garages.

The project site is bound by properties with planned land use and zoning as follows;
e Portions of the North, South, and East: R-E Rural Estates Residential (2 units/acre); RNP —
Rural Neighborhood Preservation
» West and portions of the North: Both located in City of Las Vegas; R-D Single Family
Resident - Restricted District; West; R- (Rural — up to 3.59 du/ac) land sue; North; L-(Low ~
up to 5.49 du/ac) land use

All lots in the subdivision will have access to the site from a gated entrance on Michelli Crest Way.
There will be 3-car garages provided for each unit for a total of 24 parking spaces, in addition to full
length driveways that can park at a minimum 2 vehicles each. Perimeter landscaping is being
provided in excess of code requirements by a 6-ft landscape area between the right of way limits
and a decorative cmu wall, each lot owner will maintain the landscaping on their individual lots, rear
yard access gates for maintenance have been provided on lots 1 through 5 to access the landscape
area.

The subdivision proposes to use cross fall streets with up to a 3% cross slope from north to south.
This cross-slope street will aid in reducing the amount of retaining walls needed in the proposed
development, by allowing the elevations of the lots across the street from one another to have
about a foot of difference in elevation.

The houses will range in size from approximately 3,540 square feet to 4,260 square feet and will
consist of one-story homes (height of one-story homes will not exceed 23') with three car garages.

Page 1 of 2



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

There are 4 model plans casita option and 3 elevation types. All casita plans (shown in the
Floor/Elevation Plans) are chosen, these structures will meet accessory structure setbacks for R-E

zoning.

Waiver of Standards — Wall Height

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for retaining walls. It is
requested retaining wall heights of up to 6-ft be allowed, in combination with a 6-ft high cmu wall on
top of the 6-ft retaining wall, resulting in up to 12-ft high combination wall height where code allows
9-ft. These walls would be located on portions of the south sides of lot 5, 8, 7, and 8, north side of
lot 1, 2, 3, and 4. The site has 25-ft of elevation change from west to east, the proposed site plan is
working with the slope of the land by utilizing sloping and scarping in read and side yards where
possible and minimizing the retaining walls.

Waiver of Standards ~ Offsite Street Improvements (Alpine Ridge)

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of titie 30 development standards requiring
full offsite street improvements for Alpine Ridge. The proposed development is located in the RNP
- Rural Neighborhood Preservation Area where typically rural standard street improvements exists.
Rural street standards exist to the south of the site in Alpine Ridge, we are requesting to keep the
same standards, with no curb, gutter, sidewalk, street lights and a paved roadway section of 32-ft in

width.

Design Review — Excess Fil!

We would like to apply for a design review for the excess fill at our edge conditions along the north
and south boundaries. We believe that the difference in elevation between the proposed and
existing grade will be up to 5-ft of fill above the existing elevations on the site. The fill area is at the
rear of lots 5, 6, 7, and 8. The impact to the adjacent property to the south is greatest. The adjacent
property in this area consists primarily of a horse-riding area and a lighted tennis court located in a
rear yard area. Adjacent to lot five is an existing home with an elevation equal or higher than that
being proposed on lot 5, so there should be littie to no impact to this existing home.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or require any additional information piease call 702-362-
8844,

Respectfully,
Taney Engineering

Robert Cunningham, P.E.

Page 2 of 2



10/21/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EL CAMPO GRANDE MICHELLI CREST WY/EL CAMPO GRADE AVE
& ALPINE RIDGE
(TITLE 30)

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST <
TM-20-500132-HELFMAN LAUREN & HELFMAN FAMILY svm IVOR'S TRUST

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lotg/mL 2 < imon Iot on 5 l acres

in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. '_,_/ /
Generally located on the west side of Michelli Crest Wa\wnd the soutp <~uh of El Campo Gmnde
Avenue within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd (For possible actlon) r \/
— :T_ — -. b = _7,; = —
RELATED INFORMATION: ~ §
APN: | .
126-25-801-001; 126-25-801-003 ™ N N S
“\ \ = ™ \\‘\._\ A \
LAND USE PLAN: \ \ N

LONE MOUNTAIN - RUI\ /\JL—\LIGHBO }\HOO% PREbi RV/\ TION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: ~ \ \.\ 7
Project Description” /__./ ) J
General Summary’ < / /L
e Site Addross: N/A\ T A
e Site Acreage: 5.1 =
o NumberofLow: 8 N\ T~
o Density (cm@c) 1.6 \
‘o mum/Ma\unHm Lot Size (square feet): 21,301/25,231 (gross); 18,040/21,145 (net)
. fﬁ;];c\ Type "\mgTe. fam;l»( development

/

'|

1he plan\ deplct in 8 Iod smgle family residential development on approximately 5.1 acres for an
overall density of 1.6 divelling units per acre. A cul-de-sac provides access to the development
shown from\Michelli {'rest Way. Street landscaping consists of an approximate 10 foot wide
landssape area alop¢ Michelli Crest Way and a 6 foot wide landscape area along El Campo
Grande\Avenue uid Alpine Ridge Way.

/"
S

Prior LaMse Requests - _ _ ‘
Application Request ' Action ' Date
Number | | |

‘ TM-0608-05 ' Waived condition of a tentative map requiring Approved | March

(WC-0034-06) specific  off-site improvements to be
constructed on El Campo Grande Avenue,
Michelli Crest Way, Alpine Ridge Way, and
La Mancha Avenue

by BCC 2006




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request | Action Date
Number | I | _ _
VS-1687-05 Vacated and abandoned 33 foot wide patent Approved ,_.«"'f)ecamber ‘

A ' easements on the site — expired byPC 2005

§ TM-0608-05 12 single family residential lots on 8.3 acres — Approxed } I)(cember

| expired by )/( 3005

( ' - N

Surrounding Land Use

. | Planned Land Use Category Zoning District F xl\»uh;gl and Use \
North  Rural Neighborhood | R-D & R-E /1 Sln}H)e family resijential \

Preservation (up to 2 du/ac); S/ \L \

. & City of Las Vegas / r" ,«/ \ \.
South | Rural Neighborhood R-E \ | MI& of developed/ and
& East | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) \ unde\/m oped single family

I - . \_ | residential |

West . City of Las Vegas BiGEN \__| Sinde family residential |

Related Applications B \ ) \"x_\_x? A _}

Application Request VN e N S |
Number \ RN NV

WS-20-0379 | Waiver of development btand for full ofi?sxte street improvements on
Alpme Rigge Way, wall hdight, and a Jm ¢n review to increase finished grade
- isa coyrpanion } item yn t this \nzenda.
VS-20-0380 Vac,mor[l}/zdﬂbandunment‘of patv..nt easements on the site is a ¢ compamon
/;fn on sag ¢nda ‘-_‘ |

F S50 \ e
~ \i

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall ‘{cmonstrai,ﬁmt the propdsed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30 /-/’ ‘d__““--"'\.\ \ X S
// ; ~ \ \._\

LY AN \
3 \

}nalysns,—a\_ NN \
/Curredt Planning |\

\

A\ This re‘quest mekts the tentative’ map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

S}uﬁ' Recomm datwu

Apl“' OVal : ) /

If th1s r’kquest igA pproved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the ards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada ReVised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning A

Public Works - Development Review 2 NN\

Current Planning Division~ Addre ssing |

Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or rgfﬁlaﬁr{ns may

warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extensios of time’may be

denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no subsiantial wufk towards

completion within the time specified; and that a final map for 4H, or a pottion, of the

property included under this application must be recorded withis 4 years ot it W \Il expire.
A\ N\ \

NN 7

\ N .'\
) ‘-. N\

Drainage study and compliance; y 4 /
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposazf gradx, elevaijon d1fferehces out§de
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needmﬂ to mmgate dfan\rge th:oug\ the/(lte,
Right-of-way dedication to include additional'3 feet f 9 iHe spandrel in the nwrthwest
corner of the site at the intersection of Alpine Rf‘iae Way and A" Campo Grande Avenue
for an overall radius of 20 feet; \

If required, grant all necessary easements "-\_

Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agf éement ged restrittions). \

Apphcant is advised that approva) of this apphcm\on will, not pre }oent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to n\eet C\N\ County &de A 1t];/ 30, or previous land use
approvals. \

'\ \‘// . '_//

Approved streeLname list ﬁ'n\gm thc. Combm{d Flre Commumcatlons Center shall be
provided. P4 Fa | \'\ \

4
/' | A\ \u
\ s

Building Deparfment I‘ire J’revenmmL

Provide a\Fire Alsparatus Access ‘i\}g“ad in accordance with Section 503 of the
International \Fire Codeami-Clark Coufity Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

o Applicam. is atvised that ﬁre/emérgency access must comply with the Fire Code as
/ amended; t}\)ht dead-end s\reets/cul-de-sacs in excess of 500 feet must have an approved

Ei erartmeht tm n- around provided; and to show on-site fire lane, turning radius, and
turnarounds

.4"

\ \_v,,-

k‘ lark Cmmty \\\ater Rieclamation District (CCWRD)

Ap p\hcam is adv’. sed that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion

g of the-inincopf borated county; and for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised to

\contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines
Iwcated j#the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PINNACLE HOMES
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118



SO, TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

(9]
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
D3vr<is SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: __8-26. 20 APP.NUMBER: 1 #1-20.S00 /32
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ RK TABICAC: .
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: TAB/CAC MTG DATE: 4 [24 [ LOIME: £:J0ph
E ree: $75p. °° PC MEETING DATE—
5 | cHECK #: 2310509 BCC MEETING DATE: _s0/21/20
COMMISSIONER: __ L& zone 1 AE /RNP: _R.€ /RuPT
OVERLAY(S)? — PLANNED LAND USE: _{ a4 Basf
TRAILS? Y [ PFNA? Y /D NOTES:

name: -auren DePiero Helfman, Trustee of the Survivor's Trust of the Helfman Family Trust

= o | ApDRESS:
W § CITY: STATE: ZIP:
g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

name: Finnacle Homes, Attn: Frank Wyatt

E ADDREss: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
S |ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89147
¢:;_ TELEPHONE: /02-228-0720 CELL:
e-maiL: frank@pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT D #:
- NAME: 1aney Engineering, Attn: Elisha Scrogum
g ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
2 city: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89118
2 | reLepHoNE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 | e-mai: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACTID #: _|32 S0 S

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 126-25-801-001, 003

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROsS STReeTs: El Campo Grande and Alpine Ridge
TENTATIVE MAP NaME: El Campo Grande and Alpine Ridge

NUMBER OF LOTS: __ O GROSSINET ACREAGES | S 105 /4.2 cooss/NET DENSITY | 55 10t/are 4eoss

—m——
1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Caode; that the information on the attached legal description. all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and
answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accurate before a hearing can be conducted. (!, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to
install any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Layen Dehle p LAl

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

staTe OF __ Necele ANA VIDES
COUNTY OF Clark § Notary Public-State of Nevada
suBsCRiBED ano swornseroreme o8 I Veven, 12 2026 {DATE) ¥§  APPT.NO.19-2159-1

By _Lguvren Helpnaun OCP DA My Appt. Expires 04-17-2023

NOTARY
PUBLIC: c

“*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative ¢capacity




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAs VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX: 702-362-5233

March 16, 2020
PNN-20-003 Tw-20-5001l3 >

Mark Donohue

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Alpine Ridge & El Camino - Tentative Map

Dear Mr. Donochue:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, redlizes the tentative
map will not be acted within NRS time frames. We respectfully request that the
tentative map is submitted concurrently with our other land use applications (Waiver
of Development Standards, Design Review, Vacation & Abandonment).

Thank you for your attention to this request. Please feel free to give us a call should
you have any guestions.

Sincerely,
TANEY ENGINEERING

B
¢

Elisha Scrougm
Project Coordinator



10/07/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

INCREASE FINISHED GRADE SEVERENCE LN/CONQUISFADOR ST
(TITLE 30) 7\
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST r

DR-20-0352-GOLD ROSE CONSTRUCTION, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW to increase finished grade in conjunction u/ {th a \smél/e fmmly resmientlal
subdivision on a portion of 4.2 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Re s1deryral) (RNP-I) (’ one. \_\

\‘)
Generally located on the east side of Conquistador Streelfthe sodth sigt¢ G\L Severencw Lanes and
the north side of Solar Avenue within Lone Mountain. 1 B/Jt/]xr\(I:/F possyrle action) .

— — TN\ 7
RELATED INFORMATION: A~ N\ '_ ' .
APN: e N
125-18-401-006 ptn \ N % N7
I‘\ I'\I \\ \\\__ .‘\'\ / ’
DESIGN REVIEW: \ > N

To increase finished grade ypte=dect (34 1 \1‘3}165)“‘ here u maxifum of 18 inches is the standard
per Section 30.32.040 (a 6% mcrem.:e) 7 N/

3 '/,
\ ¢
\

LAND USE PLA\/ yah

LONE MOUNT; ><1 RL’ RAI f\EIt ./ Al IBORi I()OD/PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND
Project Descri ptmn S s
Geneydl Summary~_

/ Site Address® 97 ] Severcnce Lane
Kite Ac ;reage: 4,2 (ﬁortlon)/
‘\\umbel of Lots/'Unit; /

\\Lmunum1 Maxirhum Lot Size (square feet): 20,037/22,215
Prc nect Ty pe: S;ngle family residential

.\

Rec. Wk st
This application %a request to increase finished grade up to 7 feet in conjunction with a 4 lot
;}mly (i

single f: bdivision. Increasing finished grade will result in a 13 foot high wall along the
east propeny line, and the 13 foot high wall will consist of 7 feet of retaining wall, 2 feet of
CMU, and 4 feet of wrought iron.



Site Plan
The site plan depicts a 4 lot single family subdivision with a cul-de-sac on the southern portion
of the site. The entrance to the subdivision is from Solar Avenue to the south. A s,mqle family
residence is located on the north side of the parcel, which will remain. _

Per the approved trails map for Clark County, the east side of Conqlﬁstado;.‘-fitreet isA fesignated
for a multi-use equestrian trail. As a result, this application includes a cvhdition tS provide the
multi-use equestrian trail, which will connect to the existing trail to Ure north along\ Severence
Lane and extend the trail network to the south., S '\ -

X 3
Applicant’s Justification
According to the applicant, the increased fill is necessary Jue to yl(e existing topo a}\aphy of
site, to allow for proper drainage, to conform with the dfainage/study; a d to connext wi the
elevation of existing sewer that will service the site. ﬂlore sf\;mﬂc/ally, ihe total eleviyion fall
across the site is 12 feet from west to east, and the locution of e cul{(e-sac on Solar Avenue
will provide drainage to the south and connect to the existiog sewer s(m’ vice in Solar Avenue.

\ \
M \\. \.-

Prior Land Use Requests / N\ \ -
Apphcatlon Request ( g | ‘\ctlon Date
Number ‘ \ N _
| VS-20-0314  Vacate and abandon govh.rnme\t \utent ease‘m nts ‘ Approved August

L \_\ 2 (byPC 2020
ZC-0296-01 Reclassxﬁemm{ety of §1tes, 111(‘1ud1ng»¢he ;({Ject Approved = August

_parcel t,.xf\-E (RNI\I) Zom\lg /Y byBCC 2001

\ (
\ \

Surrounding Lan g[ se \ \
Alanne( La /ﬂ Use, ( ategon Z(mmu Dlstnct Exnstmu Land Use

North, South, Rural Nelghb(ﬁmuu\l ‘R-E (RNP-]) Single family residential |

& East | Prdgervation (upto 2 du/ac) . |

We% Rural, Ne‘zthbo;fhood R-E (RNP-I) | Single family residential |
| \xsenaatlon (up, to 2 du/ac) \ - | & undeveloped

_,»QTA\.ﬁARI‘h\ FOR \PP\ROV u)
\_The amhcant shall den onst:\;w that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
"-"50 \
_ | /

Anh_lysis N/ /

Current Planning

Standards of approval for a design review include demonstrating that a development is
compatiBSe;?fﬁ adjacent development, building and landscape materials (including buffer walls)
are appropriate for the area, and design characteristics are not unsightly, undesirable, or
obnoxious in appearance. Staff finds that increasing the finished grade of the site up to 7 feet
will create an undue burden on adjacent, existing residences to the east by necessitating a 13 foot
high wall. A 9 foot high wall (7 foot retaining and 2 foot CMU) plus 4 feet of wrought iron will
create a negative visual impact on adjacent properties. Although Title 30 allows up to a 9 foot

high retaining wall with up to a 6 foot maximum 90% open decorative fence under certain



circumstances, this is intended for sites with dramatic existing grade differences. Existing grade
of the subject site along the eastern boundary is approximately only 1 foot higher than the
existing grade of the residences to the east. Therefore, adding 7 feet of fill is excessive and does
not meet the intent of Title 30 nor the standards of approval of a design K‘@w\\ Staff
recommends that the applicant explore design alternatives that are harmomoux and cnmpanble
with adjacent development. /

Staff Recommendation

Denial. AN

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁn\l-( that T,lae appllcatlon is conxxstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprc)xi. nsive X lastur Plan, Tltk 30 and) or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. S N\ /./
"". ' p S /_)' ‘/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: V P4

Current Planning i

If approved: N

o Developer shall construct trails \and landscapug comdor (as pm the trail policies and
development standards) along t!\e pnmkt\y equest 1an trajl aliznment on Conquistador
Street, trails and landscaping must| close\ n\tch existiug/adjacent County or City of Las
Vegas trail segments/profiles ensuring a chnsjstent and cobtinuous trail alignment.

e Applicant is advised-Tiat.a substintial eﬁange Ap cjrcumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or «idded condmons th an extension ol time; the extension of time may be
denied if the L,/Ject has not cj -mmel\ced or (there has been no substantial work towards
completion, mthm the tine sp jclﬁed :md th\l this application must commence within 2
years of Jpproval xIate of it will explre \

Public Works - De\ elopment Review /"

) )mrmx_c\stud\ and conuwham.cu

" Drainage study ‘must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
/" that allowed 1\3\ SLs tion 30.:32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site.

* /ﬂ pphumt is ad\lsed that wproval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
‘\requirin, an altdnate\JeSign to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
a\qurovalsH

Cl Ty k Coum\ A ater, Reclamatlon District (CCWRD)
Apphcant isadvised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
“of the -unjricorporated county; and to contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has
/ity sanitary sewer lines located near the applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: WOOD ROGERS
CONTACT: GOLD ROSE CONSTRUCTION, LLC, 9775 SEVERENCE LANE, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89149 ,,,/
/ \
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10/20/20 PC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RAINBOW BLVD/GRAND F:TON DR
(TITLE 30) P

PUBLIC HEARING /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / ¢
NZC-20-0374-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LL.C:

/

: \

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 22.1 acres from R-E (Rural Eu/ tei Re;ddentlxi Zone " to R-D
(Suburban Estates Residential) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmg ) street lan\{scapmg\ 2)
modified driveway design standards; and 3) waive tuﬂ off- e 1mr'ro \eme nts (cmb ffgcer
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving). \

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed sn\ vle famrry resu}éntlal development and
2) increase finished grade. \ #

\ \.

Generally located on the north side of, (rand™ <[eton Drx\\t and ﬂ\e ecast side of Rainbow
Boulevard within Lone Mountain (dcscr(ptlon on file n\MK/mcft{d (For hoss1ble action)

T ——— —— { B W '\\

— L\ \\\\\ B NS V.

RELATED INFORMATION: O\ >

T

/,

APN: ; N Pl
125-11-401-001; 125 1|-401-002 "\
/ \

WAIVERS OF HF VEL()PM,! NT KTANDA\RDS~

1. a. Peumt altexydtive landscapiag m}ﬁng a street frontage (Grand Teton Drive),
mcluglmg an attached sidewalk, where a 15 foot wide landscape area with a

__detached 51dew\1lk 1sm1u1mff along an arterial street per Figures 30.64-17 and

) 304-18, -

b. Waive, thl street landscaping requirement along local streets (Gilbert Lane and

“ Racel § \reebl ‘where s landscaping per Figure 30.64-13 is required.

2 <Reduce he thriat dept y to the call box to 75 feet where a minimum of 100 feet is

N\ nqmred her Uni{orm Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 25% reduction).

kN a.\  Whive fi/ll off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial

‘ \_ paving)Along Gilbert Lane where required per Chapter 30.52.

b. ' Wa1v full off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial

ng) along Racel Street where required per Chapter 30.52.

DESIGMIEWS

A proposed single family residential development.
2. Increase finished grade up to 30 inches (2.5 feet) where a maximum of 18 inches (1.5
feet) is the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a 67% increase).

e

N



LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description /
General Summary S S

e Site Acreage: 22.1

e Number of Lots: 66

o Density (du/ac): 3 AN

¢ Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 10,510/1 8,%/1 (grnss\i 9 000 '.8 234 (ﬁx’t)
e Project Type: Single family residential development P / X
¢ Number of Stories: 1 & 2+ v / 4 /'/l\-\ \ /
¢ Building Height (feet): 18 (1 story)/26-27 (2 st\q_v) \ / i Vs \/
e Square Feet: 3,059 (1 story)/3,573-4,011 (2 story}, v

Neighborhood Meeting Summary N <

This request is for a nonconformmg zone ¢hange o reclassﬁ\\approxmwately 22.1 acres from R-
E zoning to an R-D zoning district t{ allow a sinple family: re51denua1 development. The
applicant conducted a neighborhood me;\tmg he Mouinain C ast Cvmmumty Center on July
8, 2020, as required by the nonconforming zoie houndary men&mmt process. The required
meeting notices were mailed to the nelghbhnng propérty owners ithin 1,500 of the project site.
Forty people attended the Jrceting and vntnced :-imcem\ density, lot sizes, site design,
proposed off-site unprowments, 1 Sory veysus 2 st\,m \rdences, contemporary architectural
design of the remdem»\ s, lack of opep spact withiq the development, school capacity and the
interlocal agreement. Sox;)c res]dents offered puppor\ for the proposed development, while other
residents offered. f!bjCCtl(ﬁlS / Y

\ \, ,,-/ ‘—“---_‘_‘H“ & \ /
Site Plans . 7
The plans-depict a single famﬂy rQSEdNLtia,l/development consisting of 66 lots on 22.1 acres at a
densjt¢ of 3 dv‘v\e Nng tpnits per'gross acre. The minimum and maximum (gross) lot sizes are
10410 square feet and 1\ 234 sqdqre feet. The minimum and maximum net lot sizes are 9,000
<’quare /Let and 18,23 l\squ\re feel” The development will be a gated commumty, with access to
. the site, grantexf\wa a s1\1 gle knirance/exit along Rainbow Boulevard. A waiver of development
~tandarn}\ is requisted at the entrance/exit to reduce the throat depth for the gate setback. Lot 66,
lo‘ated at'the no'hheastdm corner of the site at the intersection of Gilbert Lane and Racel Street
is Nocated ommde of e gated community, This lot is developed with 3 previously approved
commumcatlon towers and a communication building. Access to Lot 66 will be granted via
propos d driveways along Racel Street and Gilbert Lane. The interior of the project site is
servicetl\gy;ﬁz/{eries of 39 foot wide private streets, featuring a 5 foot wide attached sidewalk
along the pefimeter of Lots 40 through Lots 65. A 5 foot wide detached sidewalk is proposed
along Rainbow Boulevard, while a 5 foot wide attached sidewalk is proposed along Grand Teton
Drive necessitating the request for alternative landscaping along a street frontage. A waiver of
full off-site improvements is proposed along Racel Street and Gilbert Lane, located along the
north and east boundaries of the project site, respectively.



Landscaping
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk, along

Rainbow Boulevard. Twenty-four inch box trees planted 30 feet on center, including~hrubs and
groundcover, will be planted along the street. Twenty-four inch box trees planicd 38 feet on
center, including shrubs and groundcover, are planted within a 6 foot wide land<cape a,u:a along
Gilbert Lane and Racel Street. Lot 66 features existing mature landscaping, which will be
utilized in lieu of the required Code landscaping, necessitating a waiver I |uest AQS foot wide
landscape area, which includes a 10 foot wide meandering equestriay trail, is propused along
Grand Teton Drive in addition to a 5 foot wide attached sidewalk. Twenty- A0y inch \\lx trees,
including shrubs and groundcover, are planted on the north and’s: \uﬂu sides 0{ the equestrian
trail. A waiver is required for alternative landscaping alopd the ;lreet frontaﬁc due 1y the
proposed trail configuration which matches the existing/ tra11 m’ the east of the prop?r)«ed
development, along Grand Teton Drive. S /, \ N/

,’rt

N

Elevations LA /

The plans depict 1 smgle story model and two, 2 story 1631dent1alfmodels The single story
model measures 18 feet in height while the 2- tory model range butween 26 feet to 27 feet in
height. The single story model COHSlStS of a comgmporary esign tcatunng a flat roof with a
stucco exterior, stucco reveals, stone veficer accents,Npam trir and a sigel garage door. The 2
story models feature 2 different elevatiyns, cgntemporaw and ‘aditiofal. The contemporary
model consists of a flat roof, a stucco exicrior, {0 \q‘\m trim, b‘m{\an\y&\ oodstone veneer accents,
and a steel garage door. The traditional } story\ mn)}lel features s pitched, concrete tile roof, a
stucco exterior, foam trim, apd-r- qeel garagc door/All el,».vaugm "models consist of neutral, earth
tone colors. / /

,r/ \ \
/ \ \

e
VAN ]

Floor Plans y \

The single story siodel c(>ns1st;r of 3 t/59 squarc feey featunng a 473 square foot attached garage.
This model mcludps 3 bedxpdms, a foyerarca, tgd, great room with kitchen area, laundry room,
restrooms, and a powder room. The 2 stor¥, contemporary model features an overall area
measunn} 373 squgre feet (\m a- J7 square foot attached garage. A side loaded garage,
consisting “of 235 S.squire feet,\is also “included with this model. The floor plan includes 3
bedﬂ’ ooms, den, greahroow with ki(chen area, laundry room, restrooms, and a powder room. The
_faditio al Ztory mo‘a.lel hils a floor plan measuring 4,011 square feet with a 535 square foot
{ attachéd garagm‘.\ A sidy loatle darage, consisting of 291 square feet, is also featured with this
\model. “The flody plan ||ncludes 3 bedrooms, den, great room with kitchen area, laundry room,
n\strooms anda powder room.

/ /

Apvl\cant s J Efsuﬁcauon
Lot 66\s located pﬁtmde the gated portion of the proposed single family residential project and is
currentl\developed as a Communications Facilities site. The area within and around Lot 66 is
currently ounded with existing mature trees which were planted as a condition of approval
for the Communications Facility on the site, The existing mature landscaping will be maintained
within and around the perimeter of the lot.

The alternative landscape design along Grand Teton Drive is requested due to the placement of
the landscaping in conjunction with the meandering trail. As designed the trail area is located



behind the attached 5 foot wide sidewalk with landscaping of varying widths depicted on both
sides of the 10 foot wide meandering equestrian trail. The alternative design allows the trail area
to match that of the adjacent single family residential development to the east. Th), alternative
design will ensure a consistent trail area along this portion of Grand Teton Drlve y
Per the queuing analysis submitted with the plans and, based on the numberﬁf units, dﬁd density
proposed for this development, no more than 2 vehicles will queue at thu'gate at th same time.
Two vehicles even at a length of 25 foot will require a 50 foot stpfage at any 1\ {time. The
proposed 75 foot throat depth will accommodate up to 3 veh1c,[e< which” {s more' {han the
minimum that should be required for this type of development / \\ . _ \
\ \

Racel Street and Gilbert Lane are currently developed to ral stryé styndards. T reque\s to
waive full off-site improvements will allow a consistent g¢sign r(d impfov¢ment in thk area/The
existing subdivisions in the area to the north of Racel Street a y/ﬂ)uj ye)xl across Gilbert Lane
were approved to allow rural street standards. Therefore prowdu ' full off-site improvements for
Racel Street and Gilbert Lane will create an uneven and ‘incompatil bié street design in the area.
Furthermore, the residents in the adjacent sabdivision rexr\:ested Jd prefer the existing rural
street standards to maintain the character ot'the n\'r-u.\hborhood

\ ¥ \
The design of the subdivision and resﬂ.lence are mtemhr\d to tlend ,m with the surroundmg
neighborhood and complete development\ this section u{th&\ wrea. The project is a viable
in-fill development which is compatlble and fits \}‘Lll into the>neighborhood by providing a
development with a diversity-oftal sizes m\the sutroundipg are.r/ The den31ty and intensity of the
proposed development is€lose to those of {he existing dev >fopments in the adjacent area. The
residential design con/ﬂstlng of both L\ontemﬁorary 4nd traditional elevations is compatible with
the adJacent develrwment)/and‘approprlate 11\ this akea. The natural elevation surrounding the
site is mostly flaf, there(ore Jhe ﬁm’(shed flogr elgvation of most of the lots and the site will
comply with Code requirspfents to aiﬁm@r “quired drainage. The request to increase the
finished floor elevamon occurs on the eastern ))thlon of the site to allow for drainage in this area.

. ~

Prior{and Use Rﬂuests Iy ——

Application | Request \ Action Date
Number ™ N / | B
UC 1Q43- 07 \ Reducd \\cgaf ation between communication | Approved | January ‘
"-\\ N\ \owers)and reduced setback from a residential | by BCC 2008
\ ‘ _ development for a communications tower 1
'(~ 0651-0\? ‘Child care institution with a school and dormitory, Approved  July 2007
A ' redu(,ed parking, increased fence height, and off- by PC |
| sife improvements - expired | |
UcC- OOf‘O-O7 /" Communications building Approved | February |
' __|bvPC 2007 !
UC-1900-0-5_ Communications tower Approved  March ‘
o by BCC 2006

UC-0311-03  Reduced setback for a communications tower Approved ‘ April 2003 |
by PC




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Catenorw Zonm-r District | Existing Land Use
' North ‘ Rural Neighbothood (up to 2 R-E and R-E Single family residerijal
dw/ac) and Rural 0\
Neighborhood  Preservation 4
(up to 2 du/ac)
South | Rural Neighborhood (up to 2 | R-E and R-E Undcreloped
du/ac) and Rural A \ N\ \
Neighborhood  Preservation AN\ )
~ {upto2du/ac) - ) _7_’_ / \
East  Rural Neighborhood | R-E \,n/gle }.umly res1dcpt1al )
) | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) | S / / /
West | Clty of Las Vegas R-PD3 f N S)néle ',2 mily remdem{al &
R S ] l golfc/:_grﬁrse
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposeﬁ‘mguest men.ts the gmls and purposes of Title
30. { 1 \ \
\‘-.I \\\ S d
Analysis \ N\
Current Planning \ \ / >
Zone Change 7N \ v R

The applicant shall prov;de Compelln\wg Justification at approval of the nonconforming zoning
boundary amendmeny s apprapriate. |A Cm\zpellm& Justification means the satisfaction of the

following criteria Sl I1steL J'?elow / \ )

1. A change W law, p:-r?zczes trends, Or-tluiS after the adoption, readoption or amendment
of the land e plan tiwaave subst;/mally changed the character or condition of the
wrenor_the zrcums}unces T n’undmg the property, which makes the proposed

# nonconfor:\qg _‘qne boumimy amendment appropriate.

’Accor( ing to the appln.kmt Nhe em{re Las Vegas Valley has seen a large demand for housing, and
\_the arei is alreally planied foof esidential uses. This request is for an in-fill development which
Wwill nnp}ument a\stated (Goal of the Comprehensive Master Plan to provide housing alternatives
to\meet a ‘cange/ of hfdstyle choices, age, and affordability levels. Additionally, the project
cornphes witt,4nd implements the intent of Goal 2 and policies 2.3 and 2.4 which allows this
develypment as a woposed transition and buffer between a higher density development to the
west any the lowet density and larger lot developments to the north, south, and east.

Per the appficant, in the last 25 years this area of the Lone Mountain has been developed with
range of residential zones, intensity and densities from low density residential developments on
R-E lots to R-E (PUD) with less than 10,000 square foot lots in the County or less than 4,000
square foot lots such as R-PD3 in the City. Additionally, large acres of farmland such as portions
of the Gilcrease Orchard, private and public lands have been rezoned to accommodate schools
and residential developments with higher densities than the typical 20,000 square feet to 40,000



square foot lots in this area. The proposed development is appropriate and compatible in this area
because this will be a transition and buffer between the higher density to the west in the City and
the lower densities in the County. The design and lot layout takes into conmderatlorr the larger
lots to the north, south, east, and the much smaller lot to the west. .

Staff finds that to the north and east of the proposed development are eyisting syrﬁle family
residential developments zoned R-E and R-E (RNP-I) with planne}”land usss of Rural
Neighborhood and Rural Neighborhood Preservation. To the south of jie proposed dey elopment
are undeveloped parcels zoned R-E and R-E (RNP-I) with plahned L«ﬁ\l uses bf Rural
Neighborhood and Rural Neighborhood Preservation. To the wesi oK )he promect site, \gcross
Rainbow Boulevard, is a single family residential developmenywith /wolf course k-cated within
the jurisdiction of the City of Las Vegas. The predominany Arend j this area is for ‘i\ow den\ty,
single family residential development that does not excex(l 2 dw<lling A m\s per gross' xere, The
proposed zone change is not consistent and compatible w1th the\exn;«nng smﬁle family rosidential
development in the surrounding area. \ /

2. The density and intensity of the uses utiowed by the uonconf 31 ming zoning is compatible

with the existing and planned land Hses m\hq surrounu\gng arecr

The applicant states the request from 2 dwelhm inits to an. acre o3 dwelhng units to an acre is
an appropriate and compatible transition and buf{erin this arex-and is0.5 units more than the 2.5
dwelling units per acre that is allowed w1th the RN dsignation [Dr a planned unit development.
The density, intensity and letsizes of the rnropost’d pro;nt 1s/less than the development to the
immediate west where 19% in the resulentlal \levelopnyent zoited R-PD3 in the City of Las Vegas
are less than half the size of the propo ~]ed lotx\ The width and depth of the lots along Racel Street
and Gilbert Lane aj¢ desigried t) be aj close ay possihle to those of the subdivisions across these
streets to ensure”that thc lots’complement and prOvide a transition and buffer between the
existing subdivisiuns. Addivionally, becau“‘s;xLLg/c)) xisting development on the subject site was a
group home develonment at an  existing highcer 1ntens1ty than proposed with this application, the
developuent-will not\negative L\ 1mfm.L the area but is a viable in-fill which is compatlble and
fits ye€ll into the nelf_.hborhoo& The development provides a diversity of lot sizes in the
surround/u};\ area. The densny and\intensity of the proposed development is close to those of the
Axistin deveNpments\\n th adjau.)nt area and is, therefore, compatible with and appropriate for
the arew, \ O\

\ ] '

\L.:ff ﬁnd\that the 2 e%stmg single family residential developments to the north of the project
sité\ across Ra;nl Strott, dre located within R-E and R-E (RNP-I) zoning districts. The first
deveh)pment consis)s ‘of 9 lots on 5.5 acres with a density of 1.6 dwelling units per gross acre.

The se\ond devel4pment consists of 60 lots on 32.6 acres with a density of 1.8 dwelling units per
gross acte. To/the east of the proposed development, is a single family residential development
zoned R- P-I) consisting of 80 lots on 43.7 acres with a density of 1.8 dwelling units per
gross acre. To the southeast of the project site, across Grand Teton Drive, is a single family
residential development zoned R-E (RNP-I) consisting of 25 lots on 12.8 acres with a density of
2 dwelling units per gross acre. Based on the densities of the existing single family residential
development within close proximity to the project site, staff finds the proposed development is
not compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area.



3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and drainage
facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning.

rd

According to the applicant, there will be no substantial adverse effect on existing ﬁublic fucilities
and infrastructure in the area, because the area is mostly developed and planne J for sipdle family
residential uses both by the Lone Mountain Land Use Plan and the Interlogal Agreenjent between
the County and the City of Las Vegas. Infrastructure and public utilitie already exishin the area
surroundmg the site and within the site and will be completed an(KYupgrgAed as n\{mred to
service the project. / %
Staff finds that various Clark County service departm nts ha,»( revnwcd thc El\\:elopnp nt
proposal based on the information submitted by thy/ apphufnt ﬂﬁe\CIark County Water
Reclamation District does not provide sanitary \ewer sbs\t\)c in ~this portion Vof the
unincorporated county. Per the Lone Mountain Land' Use Plan, Clg,}%’ County does not have
sewage collection or treatment facilities in the Lone Mounmm plannifig area. The school district
has indicated that this development would gciverate 13 additional elcmentary school students, 7
middle school students, and 9 high schogp! studerh\ Ward Nementm\\ School, Saville Middle
School, and Shadow Ridge High Schoolﬂue currently D er capadity.

\ /
NN
4. The proposed nonconforming zom\ng co%ws to othehw J;Mrcable adopted plans, goals,
and policies. \ W

Vil S
Per the applicant’s lettef, one of thc goal& of the /k omprehenswe Master Plan is to provide
housing alternatives 10 megi—«, range| of liftstyle uhomes, ages and affordability levels. This
proposed development Sy sfies that Jual by (\ernng,u range of housing types on 10,000 square
foot lots whiclf are tymcal«i’v acdepied pet the” Lone Mountain land use plan and the
Comprehensive Master Pl as a buffer bctw}én higher density residential developments and
lower density developments j %bhshed fieighborhoods. This proposed development is a

typlcal/xﬂ'ﬁptv uf atl unsmon {8 and bufferdevelopment in an established neighborhood.

P,
./

Fnrthem Dre, per the ap; icant’s htter, Growth Management Policy 1 in the Comprehensive
Vlaste;v Plan’ states that ¢ velcwment of vacant parcels within serviced areas should be
\, encourc\,:ed Although, portidos” ‘of the acreage included in this project are currently developed
und undeyeloped) this policy applies because the project will redevelop the site and serve as an
infill projxct to/ comp}ete this quadrant of this established and thriving neighborhood. This
devslopment 3fso upjfolds Urban Specific Policy 43 for single family residential to promote
projex(s that provig¢ varied neighborhood design and innovative architecture first by providing
both mudern elexations and contemporary southwestern designs for the proposed houses, along
with des\}%f/{smd materials that will complement and help enhance the curb appeal of the
neighborhodd as a whole. This project allows a residential development adjacent to an existing
rural estate residential area to transition and buffer the higher density development at an
appropriate density (3 dwelling units per acre) and lot sizes (10,000 square feet or greater) and be
of similar heights in accordance with the Urban Specific Policy 38 for Estate Residential.
Additionally, the project complies with and implements Goal 2 and polices 2.3 and 2.4 which
allows this development as a proposed transition and buffer between a higher density



development to the west and the lower density and larger lot developments to the north, south,
and east.

Staff finds that the developments to the north, south, and east of the project site are Zonetl for low
density, single family residential development. While the proposed developmen( does provide a
lower density transition and buffer from the higher density single family residéntial deelopment
to the west, across Rainbow Boulevard, staff finds the project site can be )/f-nﬁguredgn a manner
that is similar to the lower density development within the surrounding «rea. Furthermiore, this is
a request for a nonconforming zone change, which conflicts with U*b\;n Specitic P011c3\8 of the
Comprehensive Master Plan, which discourages nonconformmg 7o H\{l}#_/es \

/' /' \
Summary 7 A A
Zone Change A\
Staff finds that there has been no change in law, pu@nes ahd twnds trat make thl\ request
appropriate for the area. Developed parcels containing single \Hmlly yésidences, with planned
land uses of Rural Neighborhood and Rural Neighborhood preservat] n are located immediately
to the north and east of the project site. Tl}chlasmﬁcamm of thiy site to R-D zoning would
allow the proposed single family residentizl’ devetapment in 2 zoning Wistrict with a density that
is not compatible with the existing an planned land uses ih the arcq. Staff finds that the
proposed request does not satisfy all of the e require irements o{ a com{welhlw Justlﬁcatlon to warrant
approval of the nonconforming zone bnunda:\} ‘m\aendmel‘n to R0 zoning; therefore, staff
recommends denial. . \ / >
.\ e

Waivers of Development, htandards
Accordmg to Title 30, the app_hcant shlall have the b\frden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is approprlal{‘ “for i« exiyting Ipcation by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included” in the “waivér of developn\nent standards request will not be affected in a
substantially advetse m'mng/ The inteniand p q;pﬁse of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a developm\nt standard where the pr. ‘ision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mm_.m. the mrpact of thc rch.Q Sty (lard, may justify an alternative.

N

W,gwer of Develommnt \tandardsﬂ#la and #1b

Jhe mt},rﬁ_c?r\\treet lanyscaping is L?& enhance the perimeter of the project site and to improve the

¢ aesthetics of thy site al&ng pubm rights-of-way. Staff has no objection to the alternative street
\Iandscamng alony Gram| Tetofi Drive, consisting of a 25 foot wide landscape area that features a
1 foot w\rxj_e me:ndering equestrian trail. Staff also does not object to the 5 foot wide attached
sid ‘tawalk al(mg ,(Zkand Yeton Drive.

Staff oes not m\ject to waive the street landscaping requirement for the 3 existing
communication/fowers on Lot 66, located at the southwest corner of Racel Street and Gilbert
Lane. Thepe are multiple, existing mature trees that assist in screening the towers from the
abutting single family residences. Furthermore, the existing trees along the right-of-way were
planted as a condition of approval for UC-1043-07. However, since staff does not support the
zone change and design review requests; staff cannot support the waiver requests for
landscaping.



Design Review #1

Although the design of the elevations and floor plans meet Urban Specific Policy 43 of the
Comprehensive Master Plan by providing a variety of elevations with articulat}'ng_ building
facades, staff is concerned that the contemporary design of the 2 residential /odels is not
consistent or compatible with the existing s1ngle family residences in the area, /1 heref| for ‘e, since
staff does not support the zone change and waivers of development standcuﬂs requy«ts for this
project, staff cannot support the design review. , \

Public Works - Development Review , A AN

Waiver of Development Standards #2 N\ / \

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the throat depth for me Rai /ﬁwow Boule\\ard dnv\way
There are only 66 lots in the subdivision and Rainbow B /t’ levard-termjnates just worth of this
site. Therefore, staff does not anticipate any traffic safely issycs rcleeﬁ \fo the red\ ed Uiroat
depth. However, since Planning. cannot support the apphca\on in 1ts éntlrety, stali/cannot
support this request.
Waiver of Development Standards #3a g

Staff has no objection to the request to net instail full off-sf{e unprovements on Gilbert Lane.
The parcels along east side Gilbert Lalt, from Racel Street ty Grand'Teton Drive, are in the
RNP-I overlay district, resulting in the ex stmg X\n-urban \Landaro.ls for ,Lhe roadway.

Waiver of Development Standards #3b | "\ )

Staff cannot support this reguest-Lo not insiall ful ff-sn\ )rovements on Racel Street when
there are existing full ir y{rﬁvemenh; on tlk north S}Jré of ﬂ%e street. Additionally, full width
paving, curb, and guti<r allows for bptter traffic fl¢w and drainage control, and sidewalks on
public streets prov1/-.k safe: fﬁath\,vays fI T pede\.tnans \

“/ .,' p /‘

Design Review #1 "--V./ T~ \' /
This design review represents t the max1mum grade difference along the boundary of this
applicationThis information {s baseel. on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will w( tinue to" walu\te the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Apf‘roval of this apnhca‘uon will\not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Llark ¢ :un‘\\ Code, Hitle' 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning cannot
{ suppofy, the apphcatlon \n its' n /ety, staff cannot support this request.

:\\aff Recmnmen)datlow
Dexial. This itefn w11)/be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
actlo\q on Nov ember/I’ 8, 2020 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with tths and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning A\
If approved: 4

¢ Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years. /

o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances, o regu,lrl‘nons may
warrant denial or added ¢conditions to an extension of time; and thaf the extension of time
may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has,fFeen no subst mtlal work
towards completion within the time specified. A N\ N\ \

/ \ \
Public Works - Development Review / \" \ N\

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the prop ed gr,:(lé el atn\n dlfferenc\es o;,r(mdc
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are neeii d to m\\u aufe dr: (age through the site;

¢ Traffic study and compliance;

¢ Full off-site improvements on Rainbow Boulevard \@d GranJ/ﬁ eton Drive;

e Right-of-way dedication to include I,er’tcu\for Grand* Ieton Dh,ve,

o Vacate unnecessary rights-of-way <nd easements; _ \

+ Execute a Restrictive Covenant &greem nt (de&h esmcti\qns) )-

. Apphcant is advised that approval\of thl\ l1cat10\N¢ ill 1 ot pf’event Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to mdet Cle ?rk Yunty Code, ”thle 30, or previous land use
approvals and that the m§taﬂanon \of del.uzﬁed s1dewaJ,ks will require the vacation of
excess right-of-way” and grapting rigcessary e‘}xenh.uts for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and tfaffic control'\or exetute a Ljvénse and Maintenance Agreement for non-
standard 1mp;<4veme/ms x‘n the r] ght-of\way “-\

Building Depar rment - E\re)‘revermmk\ \\ //

o Applicant i\ adv1se3 that all fire hydr% coverage and distribution must comply with the

F1re Code C TS
_ \ S

Soul/ hern Nevada l‘h alhr Dlstnc{ (SNHD) - Septic

/o mﬁhg\ant is a\‘tv1se.\l that there are 5 active septic permits on APN 125-11-401-002; to
connect\{o muniy 1pa] sewé/r and remove the septic systems in accordance with Section 17
o the SNHD R gulatzons Governing Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liguid
Wi yte Mc}mageu;mt and to submit documentation to SNHD showing that the systems
have\begn propgrly removed.

. P

Clark County Witer Reclamation District (CCWRD)

o Applicafit is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of %€ unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised
to contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines
located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.
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K c%"a LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Ve wp‘" SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
DATE FILED: _B/24 /50 APP.NUMBER: N1c- 2006379
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: /v TABICAC: LoVE AMoupmTALH £ i g
A ACCEPTED BY: _/MMO TABICAC MTG DATE: TIME: _
R ;?j;g::ﬁ:e @0 Fee: $3 65050 PC MEETING DATE: __/9/20/30 7: 60
NONCONFORMING (NZC) w | CHECK #: _PA3D UTA IMERNET BCC MEETING DATE: ////8/10 9:00
) % T R-EJAP-T ol
RMIT (UC 2 | commssioNER: KLRk pA7RIC K ZONE/AE/RNP:AE :

USE PERMIT O ? OVERLAY(S)? _RMP- [ PLANNED LAND USE: / MRy
O VARIANCE (vC) PUBLIC HEARING? i NOTIFICATION RADIUS: L&snsm@m
f, WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? [y N PFNA? ¥/f] LETTER DUE DATE: =

STANDARDS (Ws) APPROVAUDENIAL BY; - COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
r DES'Gf,gf,‘Qi‘;",LZR’ Name: T and T Venture Partners, LLC

oPUB t ADDRESS: 3311 S. Rainbow Blvd., Ste 225
o ADM'N'ST:C,T,;,\,’VE - z8 ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV z1p; 89146

SERE o S E TELEPHONE: 702-873-6700 x123 cgLL: 702-807-1109
O STREET NAME / o N TEKET D

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g-maiL: KT @ktri.biz
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: Kris Templeton

’i ADDRESS: 3311 S. Rainbow Blvd., Ste 225

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) s ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89146
O ANNEXATION & | TeLePHONE: 702-873-6700 x123 gy, 702-807-1109

REQUEST (ANX) < | e-ma: KT@ktri.biz REF CONTACT ID #:
o EXTENSIONOFTIME €D . | Name; Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street

. Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89101

APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § |emy:
- 8 | reLePHONE: 702-598-1429 CceLL: 702-561-7070

(CRIGIRAL AFFEIGATION &) 8 | emaiL: lohene@browniawiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-11-401-001 & 125-11-401-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS SIREE’Q;BOSO and 8131 Flanagan Dr., LV, NV 89131

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ._ '\(\%\Q_ X (‘(\\U}(\ (051 ANHRA] d&)LQlO\D WN-

. .
(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that () am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application, or (am, are) olharwise qualified to
initiste this application under Clark County Codae; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and afl the ststements and answers
contained herein are in all respects rue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurata

before a hearing can be conducted. (i, We) also authorize ihe Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depanment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property for the purpase of advising tha public of the proposed application,

——

1
ey

Kristoffer Templeton
Property Own nature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF A SUSAN BERGER
COUNTY OF (Xanlk 7 (o a!:;!ﬂg e
TTmerRIBED ANG SWORN B ME ON 2 - 20 (DATE) 1 A
e ST lmmam

1v@a/.~gg,¢ I an

:laratjon of authority {or equivaiént), power of attorney, or signature documentation is requited if the applicant andfor property owner
aership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563
520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSIMILE: {702} 385-1023
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL: jbrown@browniawiv.com

August 13, 2020

Clark County Comprehensive Planning .
Current Planning Division M FQ
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155

RE: Boys Town Estates (Grand Teton Drive & Rainbow Boulevard
Project Description and Compelling Justification Letter (Revision 4)
Assessors’ Parcel Numbers: 125-11-401-001 & 125-11-401-002

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, T & T Venture Partners LLC., we respectfully submit this
application package for a non-conforming zone change from R-E zoning to R-D
Zoning for a proposed single-family residential subdivision. The project is on a
total of 22.01 gross acres at a density of 3.0 dwelling units per acre. The proposed
project is located on the northeast corner of Grand Teton Drive and Rainbow
Boulevard, specifically between Grand Teton Drive and Racel Street and between
Rainbow Boulevard.and Gilbert lane. The current zoning of the site is Rural
Estates Residential (R-E) with a Planned Land Use designation of Rural
Neighborhood (RN). The project site is surrounded by other developed residential
subdivisions/developments in Clark County (Steeplechase Phase I and Phase II and
the City of Las Vegas (Silverstone). North, across Racel Street is a residential
subdivision with private streets with a variety of lot sizes zoned R-E and
designated as RN and Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP) in the Land Use
Plan. South, across Grand Teton Drive are developed and undeveloped parcels and
a subdivision zoned R-E and designated in the Land Use Plan as RN and RNP.
East, across Gilbert Lane is a residential subdivision with private streets with a
variety of lot sizes zoned R-E and designated as RNP in the Land Use Plan. West,
across Rainbow Boulevard is the Silverstone planned development zoned R-PD3
located in the City of Las Vegas.

Project Description:

Site Plan:
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The future residential development will consist of 66 single family residential lots
of varying sizes: from a minimum of 9,000 square feet (net), and 10,510 square
feet (gross) to 18,234 square feet (net and gross) square feet and an average of
9,459 square feet (net) and 11,258 (gross). Note: The specific net and gross square
footage information is shown on each lot. A 60 foot wide gated entry private road
provides access into the development from Rainbow Boulevard. The internal
private streets are 39 foot wide (to the back of curb) and provides to access the
residential lots. The gross lot sizes are designed to the centerline of the private
street and included in the gross lot area. The net lot area excludes the private
streets and depicts the buildable lot area. Grand Teton Drive and Rainbow
Boulevard will be developed to full off-site standards. Racel Street and Gilbert
Lane are currently developed to rural street standards and are proposed to remain
as currently developed. Flanagan Drive which traverses a portion of the site will be
vacated in the future to accommodate the project. The vacation of Flanagan Drive
will not impact the existing area because the street only traverses the interior of the
existing development on the site (former Boys Town Group Home Facility).
Existing utilities and infrastructure within Flanagan Drive and the site will be
demolished or relocated accordingly. The existing residential buildings (former
group homes/residences) on the site will be demolished to accommodate the
proposed development. A Tentative Map and Vacation applications are not
companion or related applications with this submittal.

The Sixty-Five (65) proposed residential lots located within the gates of the
development will be accessed from a gated entry located on Rainbow Boulevard.
Only one of the lots (#66), located on the northeastern corner of the site at the
intersection of Racel Street and Gilbert Lane is located outside the gates and will
be accessed from the adjacent public streets. An approved communications tower
site is developed on a portion of lot #66 outside the gates to the development. This
lot will be walled and gated in conjunction with the future development of portions
within the gate. All the lots will comply with the minimum setbacks allowed for R-
D zone including the front setback alternative allowed by Code which allows for
an enhanced streetscape with a variation in the front setback and building
placement/layouts along the streets in the development. A six-foot-high minimum
wall with retaining walls along some sections is proposed around the gated portion
of the development.

Landscaping:
A twenty-five (25) foot wide landscaping area including a detached sidewalk and
required trail is provided along Grand Teton Drive. A fifteen (15) foot wide area
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including a five (5) foot wide detached sidewalk along Rainbow Boulevard. Six (6)
foot wide landscaping areas are provided along Racel Street and Gilbert Lane.

Elevations:

The proposed architecture of the residences includes a one, 1 story design which is
up to 18 foot high. Two, 2 story design styles are proposed that range in height
from 18 feet up to 28 feet high. The three design options proposed show a
combination of architectural styles including modern, contemporary, and desert
contemporary (southwestern) designs. The building materials and finishes include
stucco in complementing colors, flat roofs for the modern southwestern designs
and concrete tile roofing for the desert contemporary southwestern design with
steel garage doors in contrasting colors. The elevation designs depict a myriad of
enhancements including chimneys, vents, stucco finishes, form trims along the
eaves, pop outs, a variety of stone veneer, simulated wood veneer and brick veneer
accents on the various elevations; window fenestration including trims around the
windows.

Floor Plans:

The plans depict the total square footage for the one-story design is a minimum of
3,099 square feet with options to include patios on different elevations, garage
options and additions which will increase the overall square footage and footprint
of the residences. The single-story plan is a modern architectural design. The two-
story plans depict floor areas from a minimum of 3,573 square feet up 4,011 square
feet with options to include patios on different elevations, layouts, garage options
and additions which will increase the overall square footage and footprint of the
residences. The two story designs are contemporary and desert contemporary
designs.

We respectfully request approval of the following application for the proposed
single-family residential development:

A Non-Conforming Zone Change:

A request for a non-conforming zone change application from R-E to R-D for a
proposed residential subdivision consisting of 66 lots (65 residential lots and one
lot with a communication facility). The project is on 22.01 acres at a density of 3.0
dwelling units per acre. The lot sizes proposed are a minimum of 10,000 square
feet (gross) and 9,000 square feet (net). Some of the subdivisions in the area have
net lot sizes of similar sizes as the proposed subdivision. On the west side of the
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proposed development is the Silverstone residential development in the City of Las
Vegas zoned R-PD3 with lots sizes of 4,000 square feet or less (gross). The lot
sizes for the R-E zoned subdivisions to the north and east have larger lots with
some at 0.5 acres or less with similar private streets layouts as proposed with this
application.

Compelling Justification:

1) A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, re-adoption
or amendment of the land use plan that have changed the character or
condition of the area, or the circumstances surrounding the property,
which makes the proposed amendment appropriate; and

The entire Las Vegas Valley has seen a large demand for housing, and the area is
already planned for residential uses. This request is for an infill development which
will implement a stated Goal of the Comprehensive Plan to provide housing
alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, age, and affordability levels.
Additionally, the project complies with and implements the intent of Goal 2 and
policies 2.3 and 2.4 which allows this development as proposed as a transition and
buffer between a higher density development to the west and the lower density and
larger lot developments to the north, south and east.

In the last 25 years or more this area of the Lone Mountain Land Use Area has
been developed with range of residential zones, intensity and densities from low
density residential developments on R-E lots to R-E (PUD) with less than 10,000
square foot in the County or less than 4,000 square feet such as R-PD3 in the City.
Additionally, large acres of farmlands such as portions of the Gilcrease Orchard,
private and BLM lands have been rezoned to accommodate schools and residential
developments with higher densities than the typical 20,000 to 40,000 square foot
plus lots in this area. This proposed development is appropriate and compatible in
this area because this will be transition and buffer between the higher density to the
west in the City and the lower densities in the County. The design and lot layout
takes into consideration the larger lots to the north, south and east and the much
smaller lot to the west. Although the project is within the Planning Area A1l in the
Interlocal Agreement between Clark County and the City of Las Vegas which
requires developments of 2 dwelling units per acre the proposed development is
appropriate and compatible on this specific site because the existing development
on the site known as “Boys Town™ was a group home development at an existing
higher density than proposed with this application and the project meets the intent
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as a transition and buffer as allowed by the land use plan in an established
neighborhood.

2) The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the amendment is
compatible with the existing and planned land use in the surrounding
area; and

The proposed development requires a non-conforming zone change from R-E to R-
D. The request from 2 dwelling units to an acre to 3.0 dwelling units to an acre is
an appropriate and compatible transition and buffer in this area is 0.5 units more
than the 2.5 dwelling units acre that will be allowed with the RN designation for a
planned unit development requiring a special use permit. The density, intensity and
lot sizes of the proposed project is less than the development to the immediate west
where lots in the Silverstone development zoned R-PD3 in the City of Las Vegas
are less than half the size of the proposed lots. The lot depths and widths along
Racel and Gilbert Street are designed to be as close as possible to those of the
subdivisions across the streets to ensure that the lots complement and provide a
transition and buffer between the existing subdivisions. Additionally, because the
existing development on the subject site known as “Boys Town” was a group home
development at an existing higher intensity than proposed with this application the
development will not negatively impact the area but is a viable infill which is
compatible and fits well into the neighborhood by providing a development with a
diversity of lot sizes in the surrounding area. The density and intensity of the
proposed development is close to those of the existing developments in the
adjacent area and is, therefore, compatible with and appropriate for the area.

3)There will not be substantial adverse effect on public facilities and
services, such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities,
and stormwater and drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed;
and

There will be no substantial adverse effect on existing public facilities and
infrastructure in the area, because the area is mostly developed and planned for
single family residential uses both by the Lone Mountain Land Use Plan and the
Interlocal Agreement between the County and the City of Las Vegas. Technical
Studies and Analysis will be performed for public services and infrastructure needs
including drainage and water facilities before the Civil Improvement Plans are
submitted and approved. The required RISE Report includes information from the
Police Department, School District and Fire Department services and the other
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departments and agencies in the preparation of the reports which are required for a
non-conforming zone change. The zone change will also provide the communities
with an opportunity to have a greater positive impact on sustainable practices while
decreasing adverse effects on public facilities and services. Infrastructure and
public utilities already exist in the area surrounding the site and within the site and
will be completed and upgrades as required to service the project.

4)The proposed amendment conforms to other applicable adopted,
plans, goals, and policies.

One of the goals of the Clark County Comprehensive Plan is to “Provide housing
alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, ages and affordability levels”. This
proposed development satisfies that goal by offering a range of housing types on
(10,000 square foot) third acre lots which are typically accepted per the Lone
Mountain land use plan and the Comprehensive plan as a buffer between higher
density residential developments and lower density developments in established
neighborhoods. This application is a typical example of a transitional and buffer
development in an established neighborhood.

Growth Management Policies item #1 in the Comprehensive Plan states that
“Development of vacant parcels within services areas should be encouraged”.
Although, portions of the acreage included in this project are currently developed
and undeveloped this policy applies because the project will redevelop the site and
serve as a great in-fill project to complete this quadrant of this established and
thriving neighborhood. This development also upholds the Urban Specific Policy
for Single Family Residential item #43 to “promote projects that provide varied
neighborhood design and innovative architecture” first by providing both modern
elevations and contemporary southwestern designs for the proposed houses, along
with deigns and materials that will complement help enhance the curb appeal of the
neighborhood as a whole. This project allows a residential development adjacent to
an existing rural estate residential area to transition and buffer the higher density
development at an appropriate density (3.0 du/ac) and lot sizes (10,000 square feet
or greater) and be of similar heights” in accordance with the Urban Specific
Policies for Estate Residential #8. Additionally, the project complies with and
implements Goal 2 and polies 2.3 and 2.4 which allows this development as
proposed as a transition and buffer between a higher density development to the
west and the lower density and larger lot developments to the north, south and east.



Waivers of Development Standards:

1) Title 30.52.050/Clark County Uniform Drawing 222.1: Reduce the
required throat depth for the entrance (gated access) to the development to
75 feet where 100 feet is required.

Justification:

Per the submitted queuing analysis (attached) based on the number of units and the
density proposed for this development no more than two vehicles will queue at the
gate at the same time. Two vehicles even at a length of 25 foot will require a 50
foot storage at any one time. The proposed 75 foot throat depth will accommodate
up to three vehicles which is more than the minimum that should be required for
this type of development.

2) Title 30.52.040: Waive full off-sites (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights,
and partial paving) for Racel Street and Gilbert Lane to maintain both
streets as currently exists with rural standards.

Justification:

This request is to maintain the existing rural standard development of both streets.
Racel Street and Gilbert Lane are currently developed to rural standard, therefore,
maintaining the standards will maintain an existing condition. Additionally, this
request will allow a consistent design and improvement in the area. The existing
subdivisions in the area Steeplechase (Phase II) to the north of Racel and
(Steeplechase Phase) to the east were approved to allow rural standards. Therefore,
providing full off-sites for the portions of the streets adjacent to the subject which
are south and west of the streets will create an uneven and incompatible street
design and standard in the area. Furthermore, the residents in the adjacent
subdivision and requested and will prefer the existing rural standards to maintain
the character of the neighborhood.

3) Table 30.64-1: Waive Code required landscaping but maintain existing
trees along the portions of Racel Street and Gilbert Lane adjacent to

Lot #66.

Justification: ‘
Lot #66 is located outside the gated portion of the proposed single-family
residential project and is currently developed as a Communications Facilities site.
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Although, this is a request to waive the Code required landscaping in this area this
the intent of the request is to maintain existing landscaping in the area. The area
within and around Lot #66 is currently surrounding with existing mature trees
which were planted as a condition of approval for the Communications Facility on
the site. This request is to maintain the existing mature landscaping within and

around the perimeter of the lot.

4) Figure 30.64-17 or 30.64-18: Allow an Alternative Design including an
attached sidewalk, landscaping and required equestrian required along
Grand Teton Drive.

Justification:

This request is to offer an alternative design for the twenty-five (25) foot wide
landscaping and equestrian trail area. The landscaping and required trail area is
a total of twenty-five (25) foot wide and consists of a total of 15 feet of
landscaping and the required 10 foot wide equestrian trail. The alternative
design requested is because of the placement of the landscaping in conjunction
with the meandering trail. As designed the trail area is located behind the
attached five (5) foot wide sidewalk with landscaping of varying widths
depicted on both sides of the 10 foot wide meandering equestrian trail. The
justification is that this alternative design allows the trail area to match that of
the adjacent development to the east (Steeplechase Phase I). This basically
relates to the placement of trees and shrubs between the attached sidewalk and
also ensures that the required trees and other plantings are in wide enough areas
to allow the landscaping to grow and mature as required without impacting the
sidewalk and trail. The trail area complies with Code requirements and the
alternative design will ensure a consistent trail area along this portion of Grand
Teton Drive.

Design Reviews:
1) For a residential subdivision and the architectural design of the residences
with the elevation plans and description submitted above.

Justification:

The design of the subdivision and residences is intended to blend in with the
neighborhood and complete development of this section on the area. The project is
a viable infill which is compatible and fits well into the neighborhood by providing
a development with a diversity of lot sizes in the surrounding area. The density and
intensity of the proposed development is close to those of the existing
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developments in the adjacent area. The residential design consisting of both
contemporary and traditional design is compatible with the adjacent developments
and appropriate in this area.

2) Increase the finished floor elevation for a portion of the site up to 30 inches
(2 feet 6 inches) where 18 inches (1 foot 6 inches is allowed)

Justification:

The natural elevation surrounding the site is mostly flat, therefore, the finished
floor elevation of most of the lots and the site will comply with Code requirements
of 18 inches above the adjacent streets to allow for required drainage. The request
to increase the finished floor elevation occurs of the eastern portion of the site to
allow for drainage in this area. The required technical study (Drainage Study)
which will be submitted later will address and confirm the need for this request.

We appreciate your review, consideration, and positive recommendation of the
proposed land use application for the development.

Please contact me at 702-598-1429, if you have any questions or need additional
information.

Sincerely,

BR\OWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT
Sl

- &\AJ .| a, WA — (Q(/QJ/\ AN
T\eﬂene Ohene |
y@d Use and Development Consultant

cCOPY
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ACCESSORY STRUCTURE TROPICAL PKWY/FORT AP CHE RD
(TITLE 30) A N

/
PUBLIC HEARING / ‘
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST o /
UC-20-0394-NEWMAN, WILLIAM M.: ',/

'\

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory structure " "N:}r’ tectu ity compatlble
with the principal building; and 2) waive applicable de51gn s )Klards for an acces\y structire.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to mc; ase dgwewa\ width in mon_]uncﬂon
with a single family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Ruml Estq.&(s Rex den\ual) (RNP ~[) Zo,re

Generally located on the west side of Dapple Gray Road ap‘proxmxftely 300 feet north of
Tropical Parkway within Lone Mountain. LB/nr/Ja (For pusmble actyﬂﬁ)

— A X B
RELATED INFORMATION: d ~_ N\ =
\ &\\ \__‘\ .. Y : /
A.PN: “I'.\ \' \.\\ \\. "‘._'_,"
125-29-201-020 >
USE PERMITS: \ N

1. Allow an accu/-rs/ory structure (metal\ bulldlmg) not architecturally compatible with the
principal bujtding v where) requircd per Table 30,44-1.

2. Allow nori-decorétive )ertmn metal sgdm‘r/for an accessory structure (metal building)
where not perrmtte\i per Table 37‘*&2@ /

WAIVER OF DEVN OPMENT NT‘%MNDARDS
Increpse > driveway- mdth to 60 foct where 28 feet is the maximum allowed per Uniform Standard
Dm‘\\ mg 222 1 (al H% mcrease)

‘.

LAle\USE Pl“ AN: |\ N\
: 1 ONE a\\{OUNT \IN R\l RAI NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
/
BA( KGRQU’\'{)
Proﬁtgt Descr lptloly
Gener:l Summary/
s  Site Address: 6055 N. Dapple Gray. Road
Sitd\Acreage: 0.5
Project Type: Accessory structure/driveway width
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 15
Square Feet: 1,500



Site Plan

The site plan depicts a detached accessory structure (metal building) located in the northwestern
corner of the parcel and set back 5 feet from the north and west property lines. The existing
3,129 square foot single family residence is located on the eastern portion of the p(open v facing
Dapple Gray Road. The proposed accessory structure (metal building) is serarated Jfom the
existing residence by 52 feet. Access to the accessory structure will be [ém a 1 (v foot wide
driveway on the south side of the site where an existing 10 foot widy drainage‘casement is
located adjacent to the existing 44 foot wide driveway. The overall Jrfveway width\j qs 60 feet.

Access to the parcel is from Dapple Gray Road. A\ / \
/ / \.\

. S/ \ ) __ !
Lan.dscaﬂl_n}_{ P P ,/'> ‘\\ '-!.\
Landscaping is not required as part of this request. P /,.-/ p \/

/ / SN \ /
/_/' .'/ . g ! hY 7

Elevations < \ / \vd
The plans depict a metal building that is 15 feet in heightand is 3H feet v/lde by 50 feet long with
vertical metal siding and a slightly pitched roof. The buxldlng has / roll-up door and a walk-
through door that will face to the south. /N .
Floor Plans ( SN N\
The plans show a 1,500 square foot meta}\buﬂdmg\wuh amq Een ﬂ\or pl .

v

Signage \ \_ 7 >

Signage is not a part of this pequest, \ Vi A S

Applicant’s Justificatiofi - ‘ \ (

The applicant state»’that ¢ pr&.wposeJ bulldmg will *Jlelp to protect their RV, classic car, boat,
and other equipiu¢ at. Ti acc/g’»sory Atructure tequu(s a driveway which will be an extension to

the existing 44 fou\t wide dyiKeway approved. wq;h’ the construction of the house. The accessory

structure will be pamted to match the colors of the existing residence.

\ A
Prioy ﬂd Use m_‘c!ué:~§s N ___ o ] _
?ﬁphcatmn Request, \ Action Date
l ..‘ N\ LY ]

/Num ;_(‘r G - | |
[ V8-0323-03 ",_Vacatei and, f{ndoned patent easements along | Approved ' April 2003 |
3 : Dapple\Gray 2oad between Bright Angel Way and by PC

|'\

_ i 1'0pl(hﬂ Parkway .
Z\b 0296 01 , VReclassified various parcels within Lone Mountain Approved January
Lto AP-I and RNP-II | by BCC 2002

S e —

Surroundm;:; l”é’;xd Use
" Planned Land Use Cateuon Zomno Dlstnct Exnstmu Land Use

' North, South, Rural Nelghborhood R-E ‘ Undeveloped residential
& East | Preservation (2 units per acre) property ;
‘ West | Rural Nelghborhood R-E Single family residential ‘

~ Preservation (2 units per acre) |



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. _

Analysis
Current Planning
Use Permits \
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is con51dered on a case by c\se basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehenswe Master Plan. me of Soveral cﬂlerla the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the pro;msc\i Rryltlon and demnnstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect o adj ay( nt propertlu\p
Staff reviews use permit requests to ensure compat1b111tv w1th e)dstmy £ planned dn.\ elolmient
in the surrounding area. The proposed accessory structure (met: hwa*dmg) i an appropﬂw(e scale
relative to the size of the property. An accessory structm e, such'as a ¢ ?frf( age, is in keeping with
the overall rural character of the arca. Staff finds the avcessory building incorporates proper
building placement on the site and will hove a 5 foot sctback tw property lines where the
minimum setback is 5 feet. Based on the Gveralhsize of the\parcel falatlve to the surrounding
area and existing residential uses, thq proposed e, permlrs are a;\propnate for the area;
therefore, staff supports the requests. | N . \

\ \Il \\ ‘\\-‘1\ \ /
Waiver of Development Standards \ \ S
Accordmg to Title 30, the appticsut shall have th\‘t'fwurdcn\;g\f pso’of to establish that the proposed
request is approprlate for ifs ex1stmg~locat10m by showjrfg thit the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in Hie waiver of develonment {andmds request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse many<r. T*he 1nt,l nt and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a develo{wment ss\mdar,e{ where the pr\\vxslqn of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate th, nnpact wihe relaxed s‘tm@ttlz may justify an alternative.

_/
rd

Public Works - Devclopmenr Review. - /
Waiver of Development Standarys '
Stx(f has no objection to\allowing: the driveways at the existing width and on the south property
line, where ™G feet o\ se‘[qaratlo:; is required. The driveway that was approved with the
{_ constr <:t1on of\(he singfe family residence is 44 feet wide and the owner added an additional 16
" joot wid drlvc\\\@y south of that. Since Dapple Gray Road is a non-urban roadway, the impact
of the lar&cr dnwway iy lessened as there are no curbs or sidewalks that would normally present
saIsty conc. ~ns/ Whilé staff does not object to the request, the south 10 feet of the property is
encuribered by a prj¥ate drainage easement so the owner will need to provide evidence that the
drivewuy, gates, ; aiid any other improvements within the easement still convey the stormwater
flow as approved.




Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatlun is ctens1stent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plai; Title 3 ,u “and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ’ }
Current Planning & \\ " \

o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in yrrcumsm)nces or reg_.,ulanons nay
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time;Ahe extension of\\me may\be
denied if the project has not commenced or the;c‘ has been ny suhbtantlal work toyvards
completion within the time spe01ﬁed and that ihlS appfxcat;(un mtpaf commence Within 2
years of approval date or it will expire. ,

Public Works - Development Review 4 \

e Owner shall demonstrate that the J}nvate d\u\nage easunent cotWeys the stormwater flow
as approved. p <

e Applicant is advised that offisite | 1provemcm permlts /may be required for
improvements done within the rlghx—of-\\::h N Y

Building Department - Five Prevention | v

e Submittal shows «'dead end it excesa of 150 fth

¢ Provide a F;re Ap utus ‘ﬁccess \Road {n accordance with Section 503 of the
Internationa! Fire j od and Clark Com\aty Cokb. Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

e Applican( is advi\ed at ﬁfieulgrgency sdccess must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; ‘md to shov on-site fire lanv;- \mung radius, and turnarounds.

A~ /

Clark  Couniy \later R eclam: .mon District (CCWRD)
’ No commeﬁi ' |

/’ TAB/ ( AC '.‘\ '-.\ ‘\‘\ v /

APPR( JVALS:\ $\ \ \/

I’ROTE‘\TS \ ,|

API’\LICAI\“{ WIL[ 1AM NEWMAN
CONTACT: WI1TAM NEWMAN, 6055 N. DAPPLE GRAY ROAD, LAS VEGAS, NV

89149
N



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: [{(-20-034 Y% pae FiLep: 1/14 /20
PLANNER AssiGNeD: NE

tasicac:_Lone Mouvidan TAB/ICAC DATE:_[0/]3
pc MEETING paTE: _11/3

ETING DATE: —

1150.00

0O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

O ZONE CHANGE
0 CONFORMING (2C)
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC N{{

{ FEE:
USE PERMIT (uC)

STAFF

* VARIANCE (vC) NAME: W ([ am P e e Au
Z/WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & « | ADDRESS: 0SS 1 PAPPl e P F ch
STANDARDS (WS) § 2 loavias peon s STATE: _a/pr Z2IP: _ §91¢/ G
©  DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 8% TELEPHONE: 702~ €82~ 25| CELL: Jo2 - €82~ 75%//
O PUBLIC HEARING o lemAL Wt s 67252 G € ena] - oy

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

NAME: (. /[ i i Wi fledn itie o

O STREET NAME / — S ) P 7
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) . ADDRESS: 00 S S (2 4PFic GEAT P d
O [ A 3 =l PP Sy . . ; .
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS woy | S CITY: LA S j-egii STATE: £/t~ ZIP: §5/4 9
& | TELEPHONE: Z62- 657 s ¢/l CELL: _x2-6 32 -7 S/ :
< . oA vy Ul
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) EMAIL: ete e 4 675256401 _REF CONTACT 1D # A0S CAA
1 - ‘\ o -
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) oy e "
NAME: (/) [(a W Nec> W ,
0O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 2
8 |ADDRESS: LesT A DAPPIc G 2AX Rd
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ciry: LAS I/‘Q/'_'A S STATE: /L’ 2IP: 7 /2y 9
u - - -— . -— -
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) £ TELEPHONE: 792-68Z-75 <[ CELL: B2~ 682" 754 \_
8 |E-MAIL: Westwr pcerr§7 £25T REFCONTACT ID# JOSC/H S
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 9 mas M. ké-“ [ ¥ 3y 053[ }
ASSESSOR'S PARCELNUMBER(S): | 25 ~29-Zof — QZC

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 4 © .S S  DUPPle CPHY D) LIRS /e i < e
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _ 7 ¥ A O PARK 1ns EARwce / sTooar e
7 7 - &

(4

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the infarmation on the attached legal description, ali plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects frue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to insta!l any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

PG U AT RVIRG LS A APre MU 4
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateofF __ Npyecig
COUNTY OF C \Ca M

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Al 1}}\}‘5* Lo . 7—0 2 Y% __(DATE) iy STA E%Hgty’: oPC?a‘r‘ADA
g Wil ™M Weuomngn : JENNIFER JESSICA FLORES

Appl No 19.2830-1
My Appt. Exprres Sept. 17, 2022

?3332?4 E:\"\M’;\(J;n Jlnse

*‘NOTE: Corpordie deciaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if lhe applicant andlor property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

~ Aramana



uc-20-0274

To whom it may concern,

I am requesting a use permit to build/install a metal storage building in the back Northwest
comer of my property. The building will be used for storing an RV, classic car, boat and some
backyard equipment to keep them from getting sun damage. The building will meet all required
set backs and colored to match existing home.

I am requesting a waver for the width of the existing driveway that is 44' wide per the approved
plans permit # 15-29036. The additional 16' concrete was poured for erosion control due to the
heavy rain falls, the entire South side of the property would be washed into Dapple Gray Road as
well as under mining the block wall, costing me hundreds of dollars each rain fall to restore my
yard and clean up Dapple Gray Rd. Since I have poured the additional concrete for erosion
control I have not had any issues.

Thank you,

William Newman
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EASEMENT HELENA AVE/KAVIN WY
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING S S

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST g \
V$-20-0391-BALICOM TRUST & COMSTOCK, KENNETH KYLdf ET AL'

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark L,nun\y‘ xﬁted hetween ‘Uelena
Avenue and Hickam Avenue and between Kevin Way ayd El ()sztan Way\ w1th1n \l\one
Mountain (description on file). LB/jor/jd (For possible act/i,wn) _/ . \

R S v A 4 4 \I\_ /
. S o <\ AL 2 000V
RELATED INFORMATION: A
APN: \
138-05-302-023 N
LAND USE PLAN: \ N P
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHB> RH( \( B PRESER\TN o (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

\. \ J
BACKGROUND: ‘ /
AC UN T < \ AN

Project Description
The site plan depicts « s1ngle fam1ly1res1de\tt1al p cel (APN 138-05-302-023) located on the
southeast corner of. He elen/,; Avcnue at)d Kevin Way\ The parcel is Lot 1 of Parcel Map 22-96.
The applicant is réquestmg to Yacaty/a 33 fool wide’ patent easement (Patent Number 1221330)
along the east progerty link,4nd 3 foot Wide. et\s)mments along the north and west property lines.
The easements are Wo longer needed in these tocations since public utilities have been installed
and rlghtM gg\fla\\ been dmdlcalc;L

s’

Pn/ Land Use Retw es\\ﬁ \ _ B
_/Appli ation,  Requust | ) | Action Date
Numher Wi _ _ | | .
\ZC OZT 01 Reclas_jxﬁed various parcels within Lone Mountain Approved | September

\ from R-U and R-E to R-E (RNP-I) zoning, and by BCC 2001 |

LN /from )(-A to R-A (RNP-I and RNP-II) zoning
Surrm),ndmu Lan{l Use o
\_ /| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
|North, “Mest, Rural Nelghborhood R-E Single family residential
South, & East Preservation (up to 2 du/ac)




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. A

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review / /
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easements that are 1At necess: tl’}/ for site,
drainage, or roadway development. / \

Staff Recommendation NNV N\
Approval. / /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissioy” fmds }hat the apphcatlon is \ons;:r[ent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Con\prehenxwe M aster r Plan, Title 3t./and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. : /S

\ /
Y V4

\ \
\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: -~
Current Planning N
 Satisfy utility companies’ requ]rements S 7
o Applicant is advised that a subs{antla G’mnge in Cug\}ummnces or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions' {0 an o\teﬁsmn of timg> the extension of time may be
denied if the project-hasmut commdnced of theru has /b( en no substantial work towards
completion withiy the time sp\eclﬁed and thay tfie récording of the order of vacation in
the Office of th¢ Cows nLy Recon}ler mmt be cc(mpleted within 2 years of the approval date
or the apph-,atmn \yﬂl e)ijnre \
Public Works - l}welopm\,nf Revnew T Y \ A
e Vacation to h¢ recordable pr rnor to bu11df¥1g permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
» Revise- L\al dt.\wcnptlom 1f necessugy, prior to recording.
/
Bm!dmg}Qartmem - F\re Prevmtlon
(io comment LI /,
Clark Cb\unty \\"ater chlamatlon District (CCWRD)
o No -\bjectron )

TAB’( AC:
APPROVALS:
PROTES(S:,”

APPLICANT: BALICOM TRUST & COMSTOCK, KENNETH KYLE ET AL
CONTACT: KENNETH COMSTOCK, 11021 RUSTY RAY DR, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ~ - In/
APP. NUMBER: \LS 20- 0241 oaTE FILeD: /9’/2020
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) PLANNER AssiGNED:  JOZ~ re

B EASEMENT(S) rasicac: AUME  MOUNTAO N TaBicac pate: [0/ 13

O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY pc MeeTING DaTE: NOV. 2V 20720

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) BCC MEETING DATE: ___—
.}
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): FEE: G 1S

DEPARTMENT USE

name: The Balicom Trust

AppRess: 11021 Rusty Ray Dr

city: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 1p 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-497-6134 ceLL: 702-755-7449

E-MAlL: comstock.kyle@gmail.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Kenneth Comstock, co-Trustee of The Balicom Trust

% Appress: 11021 Rusty Ray Dr

9 | ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89135
& | TeLeprong: 702-497-6134 CELL: 702-755-7449

< | e-maiL: comstock kyle@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

.. | name: Kenneth Comstock, co-Trustee of The Balicom Trust

£ | sppress:11021 Rusty Ray Dr

8 | crry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV. zip: 89135
% TELEPHONE: 702-497-6134 CELL: 702-755-7449

8 | e-mai: comstock kyle@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-05-302-023

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Helena Ave and Kevin Way

I, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {l am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and corect to the best of Ty knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted.

e

Kenneth Comstock

Brdperty Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF NEVAD - .
v or A ALIC

A5 Q}s, RiICHARD L. GARFIELD

i 4 > |
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ‘5/‘f :)/ Lof 2 {DATE) g’ o 4 Notary Public. State of Nevada [
gy [TF A 5T il Cpfo, sl “; 75 Appointment No. 15-1536-1
NOTARY /<"’ - ,//. 4 ; - My A.upA:. Expites May 20, 7023
PUBLIC: — — ST .
e —

-NOTE%{Brporafe declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a érporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20




SR

Vacate Easement Justification Letter

The easement as outlined in this application was in place for a street or utilities prior to the
development of this area. At this time, all public utilities have been ran in the area with no need for
easement in its current location. Also, no through or partial street in the easement would have access to
anything other than the parcel requesting the easement to be removed.

Thank you,

-

Kenneth Comstock

Co-Trustee The Balicom Trust; Parcel owner



e

11/03/20 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACK HERRERA AVE/LEON D# ORO DR
(TITLE 30) 7\
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST . C
WS-20-0390-DEBLANCO. JOEY: y \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the wfde ﬁe}f f,t‘xk for n addlt?\rn toa

principal structure (single family dwelling) on 0.4 acres in g R-E ARural Estatly Remdentlal)

Zone. S / \
/..- ." /// “.\ /

Generally located on the north side of Herrera Avenue, 300 h;et Kest o)’Leon De {hyf Dnve
within Lone Mountain. LB/rk/jd (For possible action) v:

_ - \\,\7 S \f S,
RELATED INFORMATION: S -
APN: \ AN 8 X
138-05-210-004 \\ \.\ \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT.STAN [)“ \RD'\W 5
Reduce the side (west) spf fack for a\bulldll\g addition 1o a p/rmmpal structure to 5 feet where a
minimum of 10 feet is, requlred per TaHe 30. 40 1 (a £0% reduction).

\.
/ \
/

LAND USE PL;N )
LONE MOUNTA (N - RUR, x| NEIGH Rmu\( \¢ ) PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROLND: C T/

e /

Rl

Project Deseript n
Gu(eral Summary '

/,

Site Plany.

e o o o @

r__)-ilte Address: 1\1 78 HerrewAvcnue
\Site Acr\age 0N

I“mJect Type: Buuldmgraddltlon
Nukober of Storifs: 2
Buildipg Heigl (feet): 32

"\ Square Feet1,660

P

The plans stiow a proposed addition to an existing 2 story single family residence. The residence
is centrally located on the site and the front of the house faces south toward Herrera Avenue.
There is an-existing block wall located along the west side property line of the parcel which
separates the subject property from another single family residence. The 2 story addition is set
back 5 feet (4 feet to the cave) from the west property line.



Landscaping
There are no changes proposed to the existing landscaping. The landscaping conmsts of trees,
shrubs, and groundcover throughout the property. A

Elevations ’ s

The plans show a 2 story, 32 foot high addition being added on the west xlde of Lhe existing
residence. The proposed addition will have the same exterior materials« ‘which includes a tile
roof, decorative molding, and stucco finish to match the existing res1depte 3

Floor Plans

Both floors are 830 square feet and consist of an office on thﬁﬁr hor and a mt. dia roo‘m on
the second floor. Also shown on the plans is a 233 square ﬂf[ sec( ﬂoA r front bakony /‘}
Applicant’s Justification ( \ \/
The applicant indicates the westerly neighbor’s house i\ approxrr’nate}vﬁs feet to 30 feet from
their shared property line and according to the apphc mt has no Objection to the addition.
Furthermore, the addition wiil meet all other ¢ \de requlrenm nts and\will have the same exterior
materials and color of the existing house. \

¢ by \ \
Prior Land Use Requests R W \ \-\_\\_ N__/ )
Application Request \ ‘-\ AN S \Action Date
Number \ D / |

WS-0240-16 | Reduced sethmckfor 2 b\uldm W addlt;nqs to”an " Approved ‘ June 2016
existing, ﬂngle fa:mly residence, additions” were by PC
located alogG the \ﬁest a\d recm sides of the

rewffence Sexp ared \

i, — A — | L

/s E \ s

Surrounding Lanq Use u/ ~—_ \ ‘_./

Planned: L.and Use }ateoon | Zunm" District | Exnstmg Land Use ‘

North, el \'\ Neighborlioad | R-E Single family residential
Sout, Preserwnon (up to2 biu/ac)
Edst, &

/../ West/ | H‘\_ - _\J N _ - ) _ -

'STANDARDS FOR AHPROVAL:
ﬂae apphcmt sh e’ll den umstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.\ / /

\
Analyﬁis S

Current Ylanping

According ¥d Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.



The subdivision that the subject site is located in was approved as a planned unit development
where a number of homes within the subdivision were built with 5 foot setbacks as long as the
principal structure on the adjacent property was set back a minimum of 15 feet to atlow for an
RV parking area. Although the ex1st1ng residence on the subject site was built app(oxumtely 24
feet from the west property line, there is also an open area on the adjacent pn;perty to he west
that measures about 25 feet to their house. A 5 foot side setback is consistent with o fiumber of
the homes in the subdivision. Additionally, this reduction was already apyroved thryugh a prior
application (which has since expired) and the addition will archltec ally match thg existing

residence; therefore, staff can support this request. A N\ \\\
Vs A \V/ b \
Staff Recommendation e _ > \ ]
’ / N \\._\
Approval. A / //\\ \ P

S/ 7
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissfon find-< thayfﬁe flication is cowiSistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Com;\; ehensn‘é Ma r Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. /

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS! \\ ' \
(‘ 4 \\ .,__\ /

Current Planning \ ™ ) \ S

e Applicant is advised that a subswntlaf cﬁ\gge in \'c"uc\mi‘Wa'nccs or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions o an o\terision of timg; the extension of time may be
denied if the pro_lec;,«h'is mq\comm&nced Of therehas béen no substantial work towards
completion w1th1)}’the time spe c1ﬁe\f‘ and that this anphcatlon must commence within 2
years of appro vl datem it will explru\ (

/ J / \
Public Works - tfevelopment Review \", Vi
e No commmt ~\

Bmldmuhqm;t\men‘t - Fire I‘I(even‘rnu /
e/ "No commehl\ ! \

) ( lark ﬁ‘/un\s\ Water k\{ecl}\matmn District (CCWRD)

. No comment \
._ \
TAB/CAC )
APRROVALS:  /
PROTESTS:  /
APPLICANTY JOEY DEBLANCO

CONTACY: JOEY DEBLANCO, LAS VEGAS CIVIL ENGINEERING, 2251 N. RAMPART
BLVD, STE 418, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: WS. 20-03%0 DATE FILED: _ 9-8 . 20
PLANNER ASSIGNED: KK

TABICAC: _ Lomne Movwmlaay TaBicAc paTE:_t0l13/20

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)
ZONE CHANGE

0 CONFORMING (2C) PC MEETING DATE: __s1/1/2p R-E 0. 0240.16
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE-—— ReP
Fee: %45 00 La

0O USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE (vC) name: Joey DeBlanco

ADDRESS: 9178 Herrera Ave

B  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

STANDARBS (W) city: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 89128
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) TELEPHONE: 7025156741 CELL:
O PUBLIC HEARING eMAL: JOEY@LVCE.NET
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
NAME: Same
O STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) ADDRESS:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (Wc) ciry: P IATE: el
TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
NAME: Same
© EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
ADDRESS:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) CITY: STATE: 2IP:
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 13805210004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 9178 Herrera Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Reduce Side setback for residential addition

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the ownex(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate

this appjication under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ail the statements and answers contained

herei are in all respects true and cosect to the best of my knowledge and bellet, and the undersigned urderstands that this application must be complete and aceurale before a

n g can be conducted, (|.We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and 1o install any required signs on
K propeity for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

A / .} !.“ ¢
) .-—‘ﬁ'/- " INK D Joey DeBlanco
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATEOF _1 &Y' A
COUNTYOF _ < L& f= i )
SUBSGRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON __ [/ —~ “i-~ S At A & - Coum‘)" ?f Clark SR -
By "7 . 2 pa L i o i AN <0 \\ ’,;é / AR, NQ. 05- 1049701 E.’:
o e &

1 -~ 7 - B ST My App. Gxpiras March 8, 2002 &
PUBLIC, R W Ay demf %}ngmz;:;méagmmdﬁf

g SNTI LY ‘,‘.'_L"x‘.x!-l'q'u.
: DONALD FRASER a3
e Notasy Public - State of Nevada |

o8 i

o
4

"NOTE: Corperate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is tequired if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20



Wednesday, August 26, 2020

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  Waiver of Development Standard
Justification Letter
APN: 138-05-210-004

To Whom It May Concern,

This justification is for my 2-story building addition that consists of a first-floor office and a
second-floor media room. The total addition adds just under 2,000 square-feet to the principle
structure and encroaches on the existing setback along my westerly property line. Fortunately,
my house is located within Planned Unit Development that allows five-foot side setbacks when
the principal structure on the adjacent property is setback a minimum of 15 feet; which is the
case with my property. My westerly neighbor is setback roughly thirty-feet from our share
property line and has no objection to my addition. Therefore, this request to reduce my side
setback from 10-feet to 5-feet is consistent with homes in my subdivision.

Warmest Regards,
Joey DeBlanco



11/04/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS CAMPBELL RD/4URE DR
(TITLE 30) 7N\

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST |
ET-20-400105 (VS-0611-17)-BEARD FAMILY TRUST & BEARD JOHN M & SUSAN M
TRS:

._\
VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIMJ’ fix\, Mcmenk\ of mtuest to

Clark County located between Campbell Road and Kevin Way, ‘and betveen Regen@ Avenut and
Azure Drive within Lone Mountain (description on file). Ll}r'j gh/jd / For posmblc ach on) \

e —_— —/r—/ /' — —';.v‘—\;— ~ \'. /A—-——
.__\‘ _'_/ //. \y S
RELATED INFORMATION: Ve
\ -/'-

APN: A
125-29-101-013 7N

( \ . \‘\\ N\
LAND USE PLAN: \ e N A
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHB( \'RHOX\I& g}RESEM AT er’ (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: —~~ \ VvV
Project Description ' \ 7N

This original applicatior was a reques\ to vadute and, abandon patent easements being the east 33
feet, the east 3 feet of the w'st 33 feet/ and thq north 3 feet of the south 33 feet of parcel number
125-29-101-013. /The aphhcan)’stated that the \acatj¢n was being requested as part of the review
for MSM-0044-1%. T A

Previous Condjtions 0f Appro \\_11 /

L1sted/1 elow are the approved c.\ndmons Tor VS-0611-17:

/urreryﬂ'euhng P
o \Satisfy wility c&npankey requirements.
] \\pphcanl is ad{ised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warvant démal of added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
‘ deme\d_._xf the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
\ completion/;&itlﬁn the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
‘Nl\eéfy of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date

7

or'thedpplication will expire.
Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Azure Drive, 30 feet for Campbell Road
and associated spandrel;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;



e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording,

Applicant’s Justification \

The applicant indicates this extension of time is being filed because the . mapﬁ-.ng and
improvement plan process have been delayed due to the owner’s health. Prognxs ‘has bce’n made
toward recordation, but the applicants are requesting more time.

#
ra

Prior Land Use Requests ) s N\
Application Request AN \ Actiéh | Date
_Number | AN\ | ‘\

A}
\

ET-20-400058 Extension of time to increase the finishe gr;a}r’ Approved\ Augus}\
(DR-18-0413) in conjunction with a proposed sindle fasly Ly BCC 2020
_ residential development /S / A\ L\ _/
ADET-19-900628 ' Extension of time for easemem\ “of intcces fo .-)m"proved Sepv«‘mber
(VS-0611-17) Clark County located between C\mpbell Road Thy ZA 2019

and Kevin Way, and between Reg\m\a Avenp{

. and Azure Drive withiy Lune Mountaih,

 DR-18-0413 Increased the finishod graden, conjunctmn with'\ _Approved ‘ July |
L _ a proposed single ﬁ:mllv resident develdpment gy BCC | 2018 ‘
V8-0611-17 Easements of interbst to YClark Cotmyy locuted «*Approved September |

between Campbell Road ‘11\$evm Way, tud
‘ between Regena Avemue ankj Avure Drive \Cﬂhm

byPC 2017

A Long/Mf)unh«m \ A
VS-0237-15 Ea:-tments of iyterest \to Clark ”C’ounty Iocated Approved | June 2015
/setweepﬁ Campbgll Ro4d and Kevin Way and by PC |
bet\/»c(en Rk gena;Avenud and AXure Drive within |
- | Loie Muuntam_‘x, pu'ed\ - l -
Surrounding LamH L — d
e xPlanhed Land Use wa | Zoning District Existing Land Use
N9p1h South, Rmal \ Neighborhood R-E Single family residential
/C West ~ ‘ Presm\var{on (up tt\2 du/ac)
East \ “"1 Rural \ Nelghborhood | ‘R-E &P-F Single family residential
\ \\_ ' i’rescr\’ptmn (up to 2 du/ac) & & Las Vegas Valley
_L 3 l Public facilities | Water District facility
3 r’
STA*\DARDQ FOI} APPROVAL

The ap‘phcant sh g demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. - -

Analysis

Current Planning

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the



N

subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. Staff finds tlw _progress
has been made towards recordation, but the applicants are requesting more time. ~
Public Works - Development Review #
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no ob_]ectl-.m to this xxtensmn of

time, e .

‘ . /,f‘. \ .‘.-‘ l/___- "._\
Staff Recommendation /NN \
Approval. P

"J / \\ \

/
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissioy ﬁnds Wat tl)z/ahphcatmn is mons;:dent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehen&ve aster Plan, Title 30 and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. /

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ~ \ \
.// \\‘\. ~ \
Current Planning (’ "\\ X \
¢ Until September 19, 2022 to recorl. N S/

e Applicant is advised that a subsiantial\ chunge in meunbrances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions \o an L\\ctuksmn of tlmy the extension of time may be
denied if the projeci4ias o comménced ‘{theru has Jen no substantial work towards
completion withix the time sp¢ mﬁed‘\ and thay the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of e Cou.wg\ Recorler mu\~t be cmnpleted within 2 years of the approval date
or the appl ivation )& Al e\jure J‘nd that re approval by the utility companies is required.

7 == \
~ 7o
- \ s

Public Works - Developmt'nt Review “"“H-.;---’
e Compliance \\1th prev1.,xr~¢~1.gnd1t10ns

—_— -__ . r
o~ —

Cla /rr\ County Wa\h.r Rn clamatn(n District (CCWRD)
e /\;,wwmment N\ >

h \

TAB/ (\\ C: \ . II". //'

APPROVALS: | |
PROTEST: /  /

APPfJCANT' JMR CONSTRUCTION INC.
CONTACT: THOMAS HELLUMS, DWYER ENGINEERING, 7310 SMOKE RANCH

ROAD, SYITE E,LAS VEGAS, NV 89128



Vg LAND USE APPLICATION

oo
W DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE —
APP.NUMBER: ©1- 20-400l0S  parerwen: 9 l&’_ / 2070
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: J & ‘H ;
a CHANGE 5 TaBicac: _ \ON€ Mootz TABICAC mm:JQQ‘(B_I_&ZO
ZONE =
0 CONFORMING (ZC) ® | PC MEETING DATE: .
O USEPERMIT W) FEE: #2300 S
O VARIANCE (VC) namg; Beard Family Trust, John & Susan Beard Trustees
D WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ o | ADDRESS: 10281 Bright Angel Way -
STANDARDS (WS) G ¥ | cry: Las Vegas ~ state: NV zip: 89149
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) gg TELEPHONE: 702-325-9796 cELL: 702-353-5451
O PUBLIC HEARING esai: BEARD.JOHN@ROCKETMAIL.COM -

0O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

name: Susan Beard
O STREETNAME! E E———
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) § ADDRESS =\1,°,281 Bright Angel Way o i
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g Tc::;uois-egas 223702-3532‘-5’4 -
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) £-maiL: Sbeard@jmbconstructioninger convact p#: 164495
O ANNEXATION
REQENRT AN0Q wag: Thomas L. Hellums, Dwyer Engineering Inc.
" OXTENSKONOFTMEED | § | aponess: 7310 Smoke Ranch Road, Suite E
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g cnry: Las Vegas sTate: NV zp. 89128
TELEPHONE: 702-254-2200 ceLL: 702-486-5529
A EATON IS E EmarL: thellums@dwyerengineeitRer ConTACT 10 #: 124630
{ORIGINAL APPUCAT‘ON‘)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMaer(s): 125-28-101-013 S
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STReeTs: NEC of West Azure Avenue & North Campbell Road

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 4 lot residential subdivision with a cul-d-sac

(lw-)mmgndwmduym(lmWom)hmt(c)ofnwdonl!nhx%dﬂnmpﬂym this sppliceation, or (am, sre) otherwies quaiified to intiate

undey Clark County Cods; thet the information on the WWW‘MIMMWM“NMW“WMM
mmhdwmmwwnnuwmymmmm and the undersigned understands that this spplication must be completo end ecourate before @
hearing be canducied. (1 We) ako authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or iis dasignee, to entar the premises and fo instali any required signs on

sald ummummmunwwm r
i \

A . <

D LT v TRV Jk&/ﬂﬂ“iﬁﬂmrcﬂ
Prépony 0vmer (SIgmun)" Propearty Ownar (Print)
STATE OF AL - AMY L. WAYRERE
COUNTY OF e NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIGED AND SWORN BEFORE &2 ON _ 10 oam g?'&oi%
~ 4 ¥ v . .
HOTARY - APPT. EXPIRES OCTOBER 16, X123
ruc: | L £ e

mmcmmdmdmmy(mmm power of attomey, amumdoanmmlsmsdﬂuwmmMm
s & corporation, parinership, trugt, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

Rev. 8112720




]ﬂ.  DWYER ENGINEERING, INC

‘ ~ CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, WATER RIGHTS, LAND USE PLANNING

August 27, 2020

Clark County Planning Department
P.O. Box 551799
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter for second Extension of Time for VS 17-0611

Dear Planners:

This letter is to justify the request for another Extension of Time for the recording of the approved Vacation of
Patent Easements for a 4 Lot Parcel Map at the NEC of Azure Road & North Campbell Avenuc, APN: 125-29-
101-013.

The vacation of Patent Easements was approved on September 19, 2017 and will record with the Parcel Map when

said map has been approved. The mapping and improvement plan process has been delayed by the owner’s current
Medical status which is at a yet-to-be-determined recovery stage.

On Behalf of the applicant we formally request this extension of time be approved.

If you have any questions please call me at 702-254-2200.

Sincerely,

. | ,7/7 "LANNER
/' / / J v A ¥

! A rayy. LDy
- a 7\, i

Thomas L. Hellums, PLS, WRS
Principal

SASUR VEY\Mapping\Mapping201 7\ 17213\ VAC-Patents\just-ltzr\extension of Time for Vacation of PatentEasements17213-august2020.doc

7310 Smoke Ranch Rd. Ste. E., Las Vegas, NV 89128 Phone: 702-254-2200 Fax: 702-254-223¢
www . dwyerengineering.com email: thellums@dwyerengineering.com



